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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are five
“banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests

undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups
and also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

BANNER 1
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE MOTHER TONGUE
can.
=====  Atla- Prai- Excl. 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL ntic QC ON ries BC Tor. Mtl van. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K 5K Eng Fre oOther
(€)) ® @ w & . G W @O @O ww W wm wn 0 P @ R (= M
Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDEF/GHIJKLM/NOPQ/RST
BANNER 2
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30Kk- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100Kk  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch oOther

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDE/FGHI/JKLM/NOP/QRS
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Q1E.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: Economy

Economy/interest
rates/Recession

Unemployment

Deficit/public debt

Personal finances
Poor government/

leadership

NET: Environment

Environment/pollution/
climate change

0i1 sands/oi1

pipelines
Health-care
Immigration/refugees/
racial issues

Poverty/hunger/
homelessness

Education

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADA today?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ @O wWw W wm nNn 0 (P W R (5
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
40% 37% 50% 43% 26% 31% 46%  44% 38% 27% 20% < 28%  36% 42%  43%  37%  30% 43%  36%
E BEF EF JKLM  JKL KL Q Q S
24% 15% 36% 21% 19% 23% 21%  36% 27% 17% 13% 21% 20% 26% 26% 21%  19% 28%  20%
BDEF GIKLM S
12% 20% 8%  18% 6% 7% 22% 7%  10% 6% 7% 5%  14% 14% 10% 13% 9% 12%  13%
CEF CEF IJKLM HIL
H
3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% - - 4% *% 2% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3%
NPQ
*% *% 2% *% *% - *% 2% - - 1% - *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1%
11% 14% 8% 11% 10% 12% 9% 12% 11% 12% 7% 11%  12% 10% 9% 13% 10% 12% 9%
C
10% 5% 13%  10% 7%  15% 11% 15% 16% 3% 7% 8%  10% 13%  10% 7%  10% 10% 11%
BE BE J J J J P
8% 5%  12% 8% 6%  10% 8%  14% 8% 3% 5% 7% 7% 10% 9% 6% 8% 8% 9%
BDE JKM
2% - 1% 2% 1% 5% 3% 1% 8% - 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
CE P
7% 10% 5% 7% 9% 7% 5% 6% 6% 2% 11%  11% 8% 6% 6% 9% 6% 4%  10%
GJ J R
4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3%
3% 4% 1% 5% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% - 8% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4%
C H H R
2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% *% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
G R
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(Continued)

Q1E.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Inflation/cost of Tiving

National unity/Quebec

world conflict/terrorism/

security
Aging population

Crime/law and order

Taxes

Maintaining our
international trade
Tevel

social issues/cuts to
social programs/social
safety net

Farming/fisheries/
forestry

Personal attitudes/moral
issues

Other

None

DK/NA

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADA today?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m 6w »6 @ W @O GO wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2%
NOP

1% 1% 3% 1% 2% *% 1% 3% - 2% - 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
DF R

1% 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% - 3% 3% % 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% *% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% - *% 1% 3% 2% *% 1% 2% 7% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

C GH
1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% - - - 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% -
1% 1% 1% *% 2% 2% *% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
1% 3% *% 1% 2% 1% *% - 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1%
C
1% 1% *% 1% 1% - *% - - 4% 2% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% - 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% *% 4% - *% 5% 1% 2% %9 1% 1% 1% 1%
CcD GHKM
10% 13% 8% 7% 16%  11% 8% 6% 8% 22% 26% 11%  10% 8% 10% 10%  15% 11% 9%
D CcD GHILM GHILM N
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Q1E.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: Economy

Economy/interest
rates/Recession

Unemployment
Deficit/public debt
Personal finances

Poor government/
Teadership

NET: Environment

Environment/pollution/
climate change

0il sands/oil
pipelines

Health-care
Immigration/refugees/
racial issues

Poverty/hunger/
homelessness

Education

Inflation/cost of Tiving

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADA today?

2%

1% 3% 1% 2%

3% 2% 2% 1%

1% 2% 3% 1%
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2%

2%

3%

2%

1%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100Kk  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da other 1ish  nch other
) ® © ™ (B ® @ ww @O @ «ww W wm wn 0 P @ ®
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
40% 32%  34% 40%  49% 25% 30% 43%  43% 39%  41%  44%  34% 40%  40%  34% 36% 51%  36%
BCD FG FG M M Q
24% 13%  20% 25%  34% 13%  17% 24%  28% 24%  26%  29%  16% 24%  24%  18% 20%  36% 23%
B B BCD FG FG M M M Q
12% 17% 11% 12% 11% 12% 10% 14% 12% 11% 13% 11% 14% 12% 13% 15% 13% 9% 13%
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% - 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% - 3% 3% -
*% - 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% - 1% 1% “% 1% *% 1% *% 2% -
Q
11% 12% 12% 10% 7% 13% 13% 9% 11% 9% 8% 9% 16% 10% 14% 8% 12% 8% 8%
JKL
10% 11%  11% 13%  11% 5% 9% 10% 12% 8% 14% 10% 10% 10%  15% 10% 9% 13%  15%
F J
8% 5% 9% 11% 10% 1% 5% 8% 12% 6% 13% 8% 6% 8% 11% 10% 7% 11% 15%
B B F FG JLM
2% 7% 2% 2% *% 4% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% - 2% 1% -
CDE I I K
7% 8% 7% 4% 9% 4% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 1% 8% 8% 4% 7%
D [0} (0} R
4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 8% 4% 3% 4%
FHI K K
3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% -
R
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% -

2%



(Continued)

Q1E.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADA today?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
(C.Y) ® O o™ ® ® @ W @ ww W m N O P @ ® G
TOTAL 1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
National unity/Quebec 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
E
world conflict/terrorism/ 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% %9 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
security
Aging population 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
KL
Crime/law and order 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 3%
GHI
Taxes 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2%
Maintaining our 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% *% 3%
international trade
Tevel
Social issues/cuts to 1% *% 1% 1% 1% - “% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% -
social programs/social
safety net
Farming/fisheries/ 1% *% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - 1% *% -
forestry R
Personal attitudes/moral 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% - % 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% *% -
issues
Other 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% - 1% 2% -
None 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% -
D
DK/NA 10% 11% 9% 12% 5% 14%  14%  11% 6% 18%  10% 6% 8% 10% 5%  10% 10% 7%  15%
E E I I KLM [0}
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q1E. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADA today?

SUBSAMPLE: Read First

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: Economy

Economy/interest
rates/Recession

Unemployment

Deficit/public debt

Personal finances

NET: Environment

Environment/pollution/

climate change

0i1 sands/oi1

pipelines
Poor government/
leadership
Health-care
Immigration/refugees/
racial issues

Education

2%

3%

2%

2%

1%

3%

1%

3%

7

3%

1%

1%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

2%

2%

2%

4%

1%

1%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m . » @ W @O GO wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
758 54 182 290 129 102 134 82 52 25 22 83 576 309 155 199 95 359 399
762 92 195 224 174 77 108 91 25 46 45 83 567 264 167 215 116 380 382
42% 42%  53% 45% 31%  32% 46%  44% 35% 32% 19% 34% 39% 42%  48%  44%  32% 48%  37%
EF E K K K Q S
25% 16% 37% 21% 23% 27% 19% 34% 29% 22% 14% 26% @ 22% 25% 29% 26%  19% 31% 21%
BDE GKM S
13% 24%  11%  18% 4% 6% 22%  10% 6% 7% 5% 4%  13% 14% 9% 14% 11% 13%  13%
CEF E EF IJKLM L
H
4% 2% 4% 6% 3% - 4% - - 4% - 4% 4% 2% 9% 4% 2% 5% 3%
NPQ
7':% - :':% :‘:% - - 1% - - - - - :":% 7‘:% :':% - - - 7'.'%
11% 5% 12%  13% 6%  14% 16% 15% 17% 1% 4% 8% 11% 15% 11% 9% 5% 12%  11%
BE J J J PQ
10% 5%  12%  11% 5%  10% 12%  15%  10% 1% 4% 7% 9% 12%  10% 8% 4% 11% 9%
E J J J Q
2% - - 3% 1% 4% 4% - 7% - - 1% 2% 3% 1% *% 1% 1% 2%
P
9% 14% 8% 10% 10%  10% 7% 11% 7%  11% 3% 11%  10% 9% 8%  12% 9% 9%  10%
8% 10% 7% 6% 11% 11% 3% 11%  12% 4%  14%  12% 8% 8% 5%  10% 7% 3% 12%
G G R
5% 4% 2% 7% 4% 5% 8% 5% 9% 7% 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6% 4%
C

3%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

(Continued)

Q1E. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADA today?

SUBSAMPLE: Read First

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

(C.Y) ® @ m . »6 @ W @O GO wWw W wm N 0 P @ R (=
TOTAL 758 54 182 290 129 102 134 82 52 25 22 83 576 309 155 199 95 359 399
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 762 92 195 224 174 77 108 91 25 46 45 83 567 264 167 215 116 380 382
Poverty/hunger/ 2% 5% *% 2% 4% - 2% - - - 14% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3%
homelessness C GLM R
Inflation/cost of Tiving 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 3% - - - 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 6% 2% 2%

NP
Crime/law and order 2% - - 2% 3% 3% 1% - 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% *% 3% 1% 1% 2%
(0]
Aging population 1% - 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% - - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
National unity/Quebec 1% - 2% 1% 2% - 1% - - 1% - 3% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 2%
Taxes 1% - *% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 6% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Social 1issues/cuts to 1% 2% 1% - 2% 2% - 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
social programs/social
safety net
Maintaining our 1% - - 1% 1% 1% - - - - - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% -
international trade
Tevel
Personal attitudes/moral 1% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% - - 5% - - 1% *% 1% - 2% *% 1%
issues
world conflict/terrorism/ *% 1% *% - 2% - - - - 6% 2% - *% - 2% *% *% 1% *%
security M
Farming/fisheries/ *% 1% - - *% 1% - - - 1% - - *% - *% *% 1% *% -
forestry
Other 1% - 2% 1% 1% - 2% - - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 1%
None 1% - 1% *% 5% 2% 1% 1% 4% - 1% 7% 2% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 2%
cD GHM
DK/NA 8% 12% 6% 6% 13% 11% 8% 5% 6% 15% 30% 8% 9% 7% 8% 5%  20% 9% 8%
CcD GHILM NOP
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q1E. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADA today?
Subsample: Read First
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish nch other
€)) ® (© o (B M G W @ W W M w0 P @@ ® &)
TOTAL 758 101 164 199 192 48 144 256 302 149 183 213 213 626 71 62 550 171 35
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 762 104 176 206 187 54 149 251 302 71 279 171 241 652 62 48 545 183 30
NET: Economy 42% 35%  36% 41%  54% 24%  31%  50%  45% 47%  41%  45%  38% 43%  43%  37% 40% 53%  27%
———————————— BCD FG FG QS
Economy/interest 25% 17%  21% 24%  38% 14%  17%  29% 29% 25% 26% 33% 17% 25%  29%  23% 22%  36%  23%
rates/Recession BCD FG FG M M Q
UnempTloyment 13% 15%  13% 12%  11% 11% 12% 14% 12% 16% 11% 9%  16% 13% 10% 14% 14%  11% 4%
L
Deficit/public debt 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% - 2% 7% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% - 4% 5% -
G
Personal finances *% - - *% *% - - - 1% - 1% - - *% - - *% *% -
NET: Environment 11% 12% 8% 18%  11% 2% 10% 10%  15% 9% 16% 11% 9% 10% 20% 11% 11%  12% 21%
———————————————— C F F F M
Environment/pollution/  10% 4% 8% 17%  11% - 4% 9%  14% 7% 15%  10% 7% 9%  15% 11% 9% 11% 21%
climate change BC G M
0i1 sands/oil 2% 8% 1% 1% - 2% 5% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 5% - 2% 1% -

pipelines
Poor government/
leadership
Health-care
Immigration/refugees/
racial issues
Education

Poverty/hunger/
homelessness

9%

8%

5%

2%
2%

cD

129%  12% 7% 7%

8% 9% 4%  10%

6% 8% 3% 3%

DE

3% 2% 2% 2%
4% 1% 2% 2%

HI
10%  13% 8% 9%
4% 8% 8% 8%
5%  10% 4% 3%
HI
2% 1% 2% 2%
4% 2% 2% 1%

9

4% 8% 9%  15%
JK

3% 8% 9%  10%
J

9% 2% 4% 5%

K

3% 2% 2% 2%

1% 3% 2% 1%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

10% 5% 9%
8% 3% 7%
(0]

4% 4%  13%

2% 3% -
2% - 2%

10% 8% 7%

9% 4%  10%

5% 3% 8%

2% 2% -
2% 2% -



(Continued)

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q1E. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADA today?

Subsample: Read First

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Inflation/cost of Tiving

Crime/law and order
Aging population

National unity/Quebec
Taxes

Social issues/cuts to
social programs/social
safety net
Maintaining our
international trade
Tevel

Personal attitudes/moral
issues

world conflict/terrorism/
security

Farming/fisheries/
forestry

Other
None

DK/NA

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch other
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N () () ((¥)) (R) ()
758 101 164 199 192 48 144 256 302 149 183 213 213 626 71 62 550 171 35
762 104 176 206 187 54 149 251 302 71 279 171 241 652 62 48 545 183 30
2% - 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 2% -
2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 8% 1% 9 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% - 6%
H
1% 2% 4% 1% - 6% 1% 2% %9 1% 9y - 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% -
I K
1% - 1% 2% - 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% -
1% 2% 2% 1% *% 4% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 5%
1% 1% *% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% - 1% *% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% -
1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 2% - - 1% 1% *% 1% - - 1% - -
1% 2% - - *% 2% 1% *9% %9 - - 1% 1% *% 2% - 1% 1% -
*% - 2% *% - - 1% *% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1% - - *% 1% -
-."-% - ;':% ;'.'% - - - ;':% 5':% - -,‘:% - 1% :':% - - *% - -
1% - 2% 2% *% 2% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% - 1% 2% -
1% 1% 2% *% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 1% -
8% 9% 5% 11% 5% 14%  11% 5% 8% 14% 9% 6% 5% 8% 8%  10% 9% 6%  16%
E



2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q1E. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADA today?

Subsample: Read Second

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: Economy

Economy/interest
rates/Recession

Unemployment

Deficit/public debt

Personal finances
Poor government/
Teadership

NET: Environment

Environment/pollution/
climate change

0il sands/oil

pipelines
Health-care
Poverty/hunger/
homelessness

Immigration/refugees/
racial issues

world conflict/terrorism/
security

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ O wWw W wm N O e @ R (=
743 53 178 285 128 99 114 91 53 27 23 77 565 300 157 202 85 368 374
739 96 181 226 163 73 95 90 28 47 49 67 558 253 171 213 102 372 367
37% 32%  47% 40%  22%  30% 47%  45%  40% 22% 21% @ 22% < 34% 42% 38% 31% 28% 38%  35%
BEF E JKLM  JKL L PQ
22% 14% 36% 20% 14%  19% 23% 38% 25% 13% 11% 16% 18% 27%  24% 16%  19% 25%  19%
BDEF GIKLM P
12% 16% 6%  19% 7% 9% 22% 4%  15% 6% 8% 6%  14% 13% 11% 13% 6% 11% 13%
C CEF HIKL HL
2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - - 4% 1% - 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2%
1% 1% 3% - *% - - 3% - - 1% - *% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1%
12% 14% 8% 13% 11% 15% 12% 13% 14% 13% 11% 10% 13% 12% 9% 13% 11% 15% 9%
S
10% 5%  14% 7% 8%  15% 5% 15%  15% 5% 9% 9% 8% 11% 9% 6%  16% 8% 11%
BD G P
7% 5%  12% 4% 6% 9% 4%  13% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 4%  13% 5%  10%
D G P R
2% - 2% 2% 2% 7% 1% 2% 9% - 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1%
6% 10% 4% 7% 8% 3% 6% 3% - 1% 8%  11% 7% 4% 8% 9% 5% 4% 8%
J J
4% 3% 1% 7% 2% 5% 5% 2% 8% - 2% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 2% 3% 6%
CE
3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% - - - 6% 1% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2%
N
2% 3% *% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% - - 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3%
C



(Continued)

Q1E.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Farming/fisheries/

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADA today?

Subsample: Read Second

REGION

SUB-REGION

COMMUNITY SIZE

GENDER

2%

forestry

National unity/Quebec

Maintaining our

2%
1%

international trade

Tevel

Inflation/cost of Tiving

Education

Taxes

Social issues/cuts to

1%

1%

1%
1%

social programs/social
safety net

Aging population
Crime/law and order

Personal attitudes/moral
issues

Other
None

DK/NA

1%
1%
1%

1%

1%
11%

5%

2%
2%

2%
1%

1%

15%

¥ %

3%
1%

1%

2%
1%

1%
1%

2%
k3 %
10%

2%

* %

2%

2%

%! %

1%

1%

1%

8%

3%

2%
2%

3%
4%

2%
2%

1%
3%
1%

2%
2%

19%
cD

2%

1%

1%
2%

2%

1%

4%
3%
12%

1%

1%
5%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%
7%

6%
1%

1%

1%

1%

3%

8%

3%
3%
10%

2%

3%

4%
6%

11%
3%

3%

28%
GHM

3%
4%

1%
4%

4%

1%

22%
G

5%

3%
3%

3%
4%

3%
2%

1%
1%

2%
3%
14%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2%

1%
2%

2%
2%

1%
1%

1%
1%
1%

1%

1%
12%

100K- 5K-
M+ 1M 100K <5K

1% 1% 3%

3% 1%
3% -

1% -
*% 2%
1%
1%

%0
*7

2%
2% *%

3%

4%

% 2%
1% 1%

2%
1%

2%
2%

1% 2%
% 1%

1%
1%

1%
7 %
2% -

1% -
% %
13%

3%
2% -

15%  10%

Male

2%

1%
3%

2%
1%

1%
1%

1%
1%
1%

1%

2%
13%

Fe
male

2%

2%

1%
2%

1%
1%

1%
1%

2%
1%
10%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q1E. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADA today?

Subsample: Read Second

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: Economy

Economy/interest
rates/Recession

Unemployment

Deficit/public debt
Personal finances

Poor government/
leadership

NET: Environment

Environment/pollution/
climate change

0i1 sands/oil
pipelines
Health-care

Poverty/hunger/
homelessness

Immigration/refugees/
racial issues

world conflict/terrorism/
security

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
A ®) © ()] (E) D) ()] (H) (m » (K (D) D) (N) (V) (D] @ (R) (s
743 89 160 223 185 40 97 273 328 147 192 220 184 632 63 48 540 165 37
739 89 167 226 179 42 98 267 329 71 272 184 212 637 60 42 534 175 28
37% 29% 33% 38% 44% 26% 27% 36% 42% 32% 41% 42% 29% 37% 36% 32% 33% 49% 45%
B G M M Q
22% 8% 19% 25% 31% 12% 18% 19% 28% 24% 25% 25% 15% 23% 20% 13% 18% 35% 22%
B B BC FGH M M Q
12% 19% 9% 12% 12% 13% 6% 14% 12% 7% 15% 13% 12% 11% 16% 17% 13% 8% 22%
C J
2% 2% 3% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% - - 1% 2% -
1% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 3% -
Q
12% 13% 11% 13% 8% 16% 12% 11% 12% 14% 9% 9%  17% 11% 24% 6% 13% 8% 9%
KL NP
10% 10% 13% 9% 11% 8% 7% 10% 10% 7% 12% 9% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 14% 10%
7% 5% 10% 6% 10% 3% 6% 7% 9% 5% 11% 7% 6% 7% 5% 9% 6% 12% 10%
J
2% 5% 3% 3% 1% 6% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% - 3% 2% -
K
6% 7% 4% 4% 9% 3% 9% 6% 7% 8% 8% 5% 4% 7% - 10% 7% 4% 4%
4% 9% 3% 4% 3% 7% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 1% -
R
3% 2% 2% 3% 3% - 5% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 6% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% -
KL
2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 4% 4% 1% 2% - 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 8% 2% *% 4%
R



(Continued)

Q1E.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADA today?

Subsample: Read Second

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30Kk- $60K- $100k Than schl Coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch oOther
) ® © o™ (B ® G ww @ @» w W w0 (P @ ® ()
TOTAL 743 89 160 223 185 40 97 273 328 147 192 220 184 632 63 48 540 165 37
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 739 89 167 226 179 42 98 267 329 71 272 184 212 637 60 42 534 175 28
Farming/fisheries/ 2% *% 2% 3% 1% 5% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% *% 2% 3% - 2% *% -
forestry R
National unity/Quebec 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 2%
Maintaining our 1% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 5% - 1% *% 6%
international trade
Tevel
Inflation/cost of living 1% 1% 2% *% 3% 2% *% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% - 4%
Education 1% 1% 1% 3% *% - 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% - 1% 1% *% 3% 2% 1% -
Taxes 1% - 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% *% 2% - 1% - - 1% 2% -
Social issues/cuts to 1% - 2% 1% 1% - *% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% - 5% 1% *% -
social programs/social
safety net
Aging population 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3%
Crime/law and order 1% 1% 3% *% - 4% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% -
Personal attitudes/moral 1% - 2% 1% % - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 3% 3% 1% - -
issues
Other 1% 2% 3% *% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% - 2% 2% -
None 1% 1% 2% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% *% -
DK/NA 11% 14%  13% 13% 6% 15% 19% 17% 5% 21%  10% 6% 11% 13% 1% 9% 12% 9%  14%
E I I L 0]

14

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q2E. In your opinion, what do you think will be the most serious problem facing Canada in the future if nothing is done to address it?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: Economy

Economy/interest
rates/Recession

Unemployment

Deficit/public debt

Personal finances

NET: Environment

Environment/pollution/
climate change

0i1 sands/oil

pipelines
Health-care
Immigration/refugees/
racial issues

Poor government/
leadership

Aging population

Poverty/hunger/
homelessness

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m . »6 @ W @O GO wWw W wm N 0 P @ (R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
29% 30% 28% 32% 24% @ 24% 32%  26% 27% 24% 18% 26% < 29% 29% 29% 30% 23% 30%  27%
E K
15% 13%  19% 16% 11%  12% 16% 20% 14% 9% 8% 13% 14% 17% 14% 14%  14% 16%  14%
EF JK
10% 15% 5%  12% 8% 8% 13% 5% 11%  10% 7% 8% 11% 9% 11% 11% 5% 9%  10%
C C H H Q Q
4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 1% 3% 5% 1% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2%
H H S
*% *% *% 1% *% - 1% - - - 2% - *% *% 1% *% - 1% *%
22% 17%  34% 17% 12%  27% 19% 36% 26% 11% 13% 11% 18% 24%  22%  18%  20% 22%  22%
BDE DE GIKLM JL L P
20% 17% 33% 16% 10%  25% 19% 36% 22% 11% 11% 10% 16% 23% 21% 16%  19% 20%  21%
BDE E E L GIKLM L P
1% - 1% 1% 1% 3% - - 4% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
8% 13% 4% 10%  10% 6% 9% 3%  10% 5% 10% 12%  10% 8% 9% 7%  10% 5%  11%
C C C H H H R
4% 3% 8% 3% 6% 1% 3% 7% 2% 2% 5% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5%
BDF F
4% 5% 3% 4% 7% 2% 2% 4% - 6% 4% 7% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3%
F G
3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3%
C
3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 6% 4% 1% 6% 4% 7% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5%
C C H H R

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

(Continued)

Q2E. In your opinion, what do you think will be the most serious problem facing Canada in the future if nothing is done to address it?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male

) ® @ m & . @ W @ @O wWw W wm N O P @ R (=
TOTAL 1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
Inflation/cost of Tiving 2% *% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1%

B
Crime/law and order 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 10% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
GHLM
world conflict/terrorism/ 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 2% - 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
security
Education 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% *% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
H H 0oQ
Farming/fisheries/ 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% 1% - - 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
forestry
Social issues/cuts to 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
social programs/social
safety net
Maintaining our 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
international trade N
Tevel
National unity/Quebec 1% 1% 2% *% - 3% 1% 3% 4% - - - 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Personal attitudes/moral 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% - - 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
issues
Taxes *% *% *% 1% *% 1% - *% 2% - 1% - *% *% *% *% 1% 1% *%
Other 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% - 2% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
C
None 1% - 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% - - *% 3% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 11% 12% 8% 10% 16% 11% 11% 7% 8% 21% 23% 13% 12% 9% 13% 10% 12% 11%  10%
CcD HI GHIM H

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q2E.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: Economy

Economy/interest
rates/Recession

Unemployment
Deficit/public debt
Personal finances

NET: Environment

Environment/pollution/
climate change

0i1 sands/oi1

pipelines
Health-care
Immigration/refugees/
racial issues

Poor government/
leadership

Aging population

Poverty/hunger/
homelessness

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

In your opinion, what do you think will be the most serious problem facing Canada in the future if nothing is done to address it?

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100K Than sSchl coll uUniv Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da other  1ish nch other
(€)) ®) (9] ()] ()] D) (9] (H) (@9)] (@) (K> w (D] () ()] P @ (R (s
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
29% 22%  30% 27%  32% 23% 24% 31%  29% 27%  29%  28%  30% 29%  19%  32% 29%  27%  28%
B (0] [0}
15% 12%  13% 14%  19% 11% 14% 15% 16% 13% 16% 16%  14% 16% 8%  14% 14%  18%  15%
(0]
10% 9%  10% 9% 9% 11% 6% 12% 9% 10% 9% 9%  10% 9% 7%  16% 11% 5%  11%
G R
4% 1% 7% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% -
BD B P
:':% *% :‘:% :‘coo 1% - - k! % 1% - 1% *% :‘coo }':% :'coo 1% -k% 3':% 2%
22% 17% 21% 28% 22% 15% 13% 19% 29% 18% 27% 25% 15% 21% 35% 14% 17% 35% 25%
BC G FGH M M NP Q
20% 16%  19% 26%  22% 15% 11% 17% 28% 17%  26%  24%  14% 20%  32% 14% 16% 33% 25%
BC G FGH M M NP Q
1% 1% 2% 2% *% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 2% -
8% 13% 8% 6% 7% 4% 6% 10% 8% 9% 7% 10% 7% 8% 7% 12% 10% 4% 7%
D F R
4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 8% 2%
Qs
4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 7% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4%
K (0]
3% 3% 1% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 1% 7%
C C R
3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% -
R



(Continued)

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q2E. In your opinion, what do you think will be the most serious problem facing Canada in the future if nothing is done to address it?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Inflation/cost of Tliving
Crime/law and order

world conflict/terrorism/
security

Education

Farming/fisheries/
forestry

Social issues/cuts to
social programs/social
safety net
Maintaining our
international trade
Tevel

National unity/Quebec

Personal attitudes/moral
issues

Taxes

Other

None

DK/NA

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60K- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
(€)) ® © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (D)) ) (@ (R) )
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 5% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% -
2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% - - 2% 1% -
I K
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% - 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% -
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 5% 2% 1% 6%
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% -
1% 2% 2% *% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 2% -
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 1% -
G
1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1%
1% *% 1% 1% *% 3% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% -
*% - 1% *% *% - - *% 1% - 1% - *% *% - 2% *% *% 3%
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% *% 2%
R
1% 1% 2% *% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% -
11% 12% 8% 11% 8% 20% 18% 11% 6% 18% 8% 7% 11% 11% 12% 9% 11% 8% 15%
I HI I KL

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q2E. In your opinion, what do you think will be the most serious problem facing Canada in the future if nothing is done to address it?

Subsample: Read First

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: Economy

Economy/interest
rates/Recession

Unemployment
Deficit/public debt
Personal finances

NET: Environment

Environment/pollution/
climate change

0il sands/oil
pipelines
Health-care

Immigration/refugees/
racial issues

Poverty/hunger/
homelessness

Aging population

Poor government/
leadership

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor MtT Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . G W O (O «wWw W wm w0 (P W (R ()
758 54 182 290 129 102 134 82 52 25 22 83 576 309 155 199 95 359 399
762 92 195 224 174 77 108 91 25 46 45 83 567 264 167 215 116 380 382
26% 31%  24% 30% 27%  16% 30% 20% 14%  32% 26% 26% @ 27% 24%  28% 31% 22% 23%  30%
F F I
12% 12% 14%  14% 9% 9% 16%  12% 8% 7% 9% 10% 12% 12%  11% 13% 13% 10%  14%
10% 19% 7% 10%  13% 8% 11% 8% 6% 16% 15% 12% 11% 9% 12%  12% 6% 7%  13%
C R
3% 1% 4% 5% 5% - 2% - - 9% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2%
B
*% - - 1% *% - 1% - - - 1% - 1% *% 2% - - 1% *%
21% 13%  31% 16% 11% 33% 16% 32% 32% 18% 6% 10% 18% 23% 24% 18%  15% 26%  16%
BDE BDE GKLM KL S
20% 13%  31% 15% 10%  30% 16% 32% 28% 17% 5% 8%  16% 22%  22% 17%  15% 24%  16%
BDE BDE GIKLM KL KL S
1% - *% 1% 1% 3% - - 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1%
8% 10% 6% 9% 7% 7% 9% 5%  10% - 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 5%  11% 6% 9%
5% 6% 11% 3% 3% 2% 3%  12% 4% - 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 7%
DEF GLM R
4% 3% 1% 5% 5% 9% 6% 1% 9% 4%  12% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 7%
C C C H H R
4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 9% 2% 2% 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3%
3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 1% 1% 5% - 4% 2% 8% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2%
F G



(Continued)

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q2E. In your opinion, what do you think will be the most serious problem facing Canada in the future if nothing is done to address it?

Subsample: Read First

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Inflation/cost of Tiving
Education

world conflict/terrorism/
security

Crime/law and order

Farming/fisheries/
forestry

Social issues/cuts to
social programs/social
safety net

Personal attitudes/moral
issues

Maintaining our
international trade
Tevel

National unity/Quebec
Taxes

Other

None

DK/NA

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & » @ W @O GO wWw W wm N O P W R =
758 54 182 290 129 102 134 82 52 25 22 83 576 309 155 199 95 359 399
762 92 195 224 174 77 108 91 25 46 45 83 567 264 167 215 116 380 382
3% 1% 3% 3% 3% - 2% 2% - 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1%
2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1% - 3% 1% 5% 2% 3% *9 2% 1% 2% 2%
(0]
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% - 2% 3% - 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 5% 5% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 4% 2% 1%
2% 1% *% 3% 1% 1% - 1% - - - 1% 2% *% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
C N
1% 2% *% 2% 3% - 2% 1% - 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% - - 3% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2%
1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
1% - 2% 1% - 1% 1% 4% - - - - *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
*% 1% *% *% - 2% - 1% 3% - - - 1% 1% 1% *% - *% 1%
2% 6% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% - 3% - - 2% 2% 2% *% 3% 3% 3% 2%
CDE
1% - 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% - - 1% 4% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 2% 1%
11% 15% 7% 10% 18%  13% 12% 7%  12% 21% @ 27% 14% 13% 11%  11% 9%  17% 11%  11%
CcD H HM



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q2E. In your opinion, what do you think will be the most serious problem facing Canada in the future if nothing is done to address it?
Subsample: Read First
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30Kk- $60K- $100k Than sSchl Coll Univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us Other Tish nch oOther
A ®) © ()] (B D) (9] (H) (@9) (@))] (K w (D] ()] (V)] (D) @ (R) )
TOTAL 758 101 164 199 192 48 144 256 302 149 183 213 213 626 71 62 550 171 35
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 762 104 176 206 187 54 149 251 302 71 279 171 241 652 62 48 545 183 30
NET: Economy 26% 21% 24% 26% 29% 22% 22% 32% 25% 27% 24% 23% 31% 27% 20% 31% 27% 24% 25%
Economy/interest 12% 12% 8% 14%  13% 13%  11% 14% 11% 9% 12% 12% 15% 13%  10% 12% 12% 13% 10%
rates/Recession
UnempTloyment 10% 7%  10% 10%  10% 8% 8% 13% 9% 15% 8% 8% 11% 10% 9%  16% 11% 6% 11%
Deficit/public debt 3% 2% 5% 1% 5% - 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% -
Personal finances *% - 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% - 2% *% 1% 4%
NET: Environment 21% 19% 19% 29% 20% 14% 13% 19% 27% 18% 28% 27% 11% 20% 30% 15% 17% 32% 23%
———————————————— C FGH M M Q
Environment/pollution/  20% 18% 18%  28%  19% 14% 11% 18%  27% 18% 25% 26% 11% 19% 28% 15% 16% 31%  23%
climate change C FGH M M Q
0i1 sands/oi1 1% 2% *% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% -
pipelines
Health-care 8% 10% 10% 4% 7% 2% 8% 8% 8% 7% 5% 12% 6% 8% 6% 11% 8% 5% 10%
D KM
Immigration/refugees/ 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 8% 7% 4% 4% 8% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 3% 11% 3%
racial issues Q
Poverty/hunger/ 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 1% -
homelessness R
Aging population 4% 2% 1% 6% 7% 1% 3% 3% 6% 2% 7% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 2% 7%
C C IM
Poor government/ 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% - 3% 3% 4% 3% - 1% 3% 1% 5%

leadership
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(Continued)

Q2E.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

In your opinion, what do you think will be the most serious problem facing Canada in the future if nothing is done to address it?

Subsample: Read First

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30Kk- $60K- $100k  Than sSchl Coll Uuniv Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
) ® © o™ (B ® G ww @ @ W W wm w0 P @ ®
TOTAL 758 101 164 199 192 48 144 256 302 149 183 213 213 626 71 62 550 171 35
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 762 104 176 206 187 54 149 251 302 71 279 171 241 652 62 48 545 183 30
Inflation/cost of Tiving 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 7% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% -
H
Education 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 1% 7%
world conflict/terrorism/ 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% - 2% 3% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 2% -
security
Crime/law and order 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% - 4% 2% *% - 1% 1% 3% 2% - - 2% 1% -
Farming/fisheries/ 2% 2% 3% *% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% - 2% *% -
forestry
Social issues/cuts to 1% 2% 1% - 2% - *% 3% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 2% - - 2% *% -
social programs/social
safety net
Personal attitudes/moral 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 5% 1% *% 2% 3% *% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% -
issues
Maintaining our 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - - 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 1% -
international trade
Tevel
National unity/Quebec 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% - 1% 2% *% 1% - 1% *% 2% 2%
Taxes *% - 2% - 1% - - % 1% - 2% - % *% - 4% *% - 6%
other 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% - 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
None 1% 1% 3% - 1% - 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% -
DK/NA 11% 14%  10% 8% 8% 24%  16% 9% 8% 19% 8% 7%  14% 11%  16% 8% 12% 8% 9%
HI I KL KL
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q2E. In your opinion, what do you think will be the most serious problem facing Canada in the future if nothing is done to address it?

Subsample: Read Second

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: Economy

Economy/interest
rates/Recession

Unemployment

Deficit/public debt

Personal finances

NET: Environment

Environment/pollution/

climate change

0il sands/oil
pipelines

Health-care
Poor government/

leadership

Immigration/refugees/
racial issues

Aging population

3%

2%

1%

4%

2%

6%

1%

6%

7%

3%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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3%

3%

2%

2%

3%

3%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & »6 @ W @O O w W wm N O P W R =
743 53 178 285 128 99 114 91 53 27 23 77 565 300 157 202 85 368 374
739 96 181 226 163 73 95 90 28 47 49 67 558 253 171 213 102 372 367
31% 30% 31% 35% 21%  32% 34%  32% 40% 17% 11% 26% 31% 34% 30% 29%  25% 38%  24%

E JK K JK K S
18% 14% 24% 17% 13%  15% 16% 27% 19% 10% 7% 16%  16% 21% 16%  15% 16% 21%  14%

E JKM S
9% 11% 2%  15% 3% 9% 15% 3%  16% 4% - 4%  11% 9% 9%  10% 4% 11% 7%

C CE HJL HL S
4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 8% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3%
*% *% *% - 1% - - - - - 3% - *% - 1% *% - *% *%
22% 22% 37% 18% 12% @ 21% 22%  40%  20% 5% 19% 13% 18% 25% 20% 18% 26% 17%  27%
BDEF J IJKLM J R

G
21% 22%  36% 17% 11%  19% 22% 40%  16% 5% 16% 12% 17% 25% 19% 16%  25% 16%  27%
BDEF J IJKLM J P R
G
1% - 2% 1% 1% 2% - - 4% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
9% 15% 1% 10%  14% 6% 10% 1%  10% 9% 11% 17% 11% 8% 9% 10%  10% 5%  13%
C C C H H H H R
5% 8% 4% 5% 7% 3% 4% 4% - 9% 6% 7% 5% 3% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5%
4% - 5% 3% 9% 1% 2% 2% - 4% 7% 11% 3% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3%
DF GH

2%



(Continued)

Q2E.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

In your opinion, what do you think will be the most serious problem facing Canada in the future if nothing is done to address it?

Subsample: Read Second

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

(C.Y) ® @ m & »= @ W O (O wWw W m N o P W R (=
TOTAL 743 53 178 285 128 99 114 91 53 27 23 77 565 300 157 202 85 368 374
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 739 96 181 226 163 73 95 90 28 47 49 67 558 253 171 213 102 372 367
Crime/law and order 2% 1% 1% *% 5% 5% 1% 1% 3%  14% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%

D GHKM
Poverty/hunger/ 2% 3% *% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% - 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3%
homelessness R
Inflation/cost of Tiving 2% - *% 2% 2% 4% 4% - 5% 7% - - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
world conflict/terrorism/ 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - - 1% - - 4% 2% 2% *% - 4% 2% 2% 1%
security N
Maintaining our 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% - - - 3% 2% 1% 2% *% 5% 1% 1%
international trade NP
Tevel
Farming/fisheries/ 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 2% 2% - - 7% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 2% 2% 1%
forestry M
Education 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 4% 3% - 7% 3% 3% - 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
National unity/Quebec 1% 2% 1% *% - 6% 1% 2% 7% - - - 1% 2% - 2% - 2% 1%
Social issues/cuts to 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% - - 4% - - - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
social programs/social
safety net
Personal attitudes/moral *% - - 1% *% - - - - 2% - - 1% - 1% 1% - *% *%
issues
Taxes *% - - 1% *% - - - - - 1% - *% - *% *% 1% 1% *%
Other 1% *% - 2% 1% 3% 2% - - 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1%
None 1% - 3% 1% 1% - - 2% - - - 2% 1% 1% *% 2% - 1% 1%
DK/NA 10% 9% 9% 10%  15% 8% 9% 7% 3% 21%  20% @ 11% @ 11% 8% 15% 11% 7% 11% 9%
I I
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q2E. In your opinion, what do you think will be the most serious problem facing Canada in the future if nothing is done to address it?
Subsample: Read Second
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60Kk- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish nch other
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] ()] D) (9] (H) (@9) (@))] (K w (D) () ()] P @ (R (s
TOTAL 743 89 160 223 185 40 97 273 328 147 192 220 184 632 63 48 540 165 37
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 739 89 167 226 179 42 98 267 329 71 272 184 212 637 60 42 534 175 28
NET: Economy 31% 23%  36% 27%  35% 25% 25% 31% 33% 26%  34% 32% 29% 32% 16%  32% 31%  30% 31%
———————————— B 0
Economy/interest 18% 12%  17% 15%  24% 7% 18% 16%  20% 17% 21% 19% 13% 19% 7% 17% 16% 23% 20%
rates/Recession BD F M 0
UnempTloyment 9% 11% 9% 9% 8% 15% 4%  10% 8% 5%  11% 9%  10% 9% 5%  16% 11% 3% 11%
G R
Deficit/public debt 4% - 9% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 7% 4% 4% - 4% 4% -
DE K
Personal finances *% *% - *% *% - - *% *% - *9 %9 - %9 *9 - *9g #9f _
NET: Environment 22% 15%  23% 27%  24% 15% 12% 18%  30% 18% 27% 23% 20% 21%  41%  14% 17%  37% 27%
———————————————— B FGH NP Q
Environment/pollution/ 21% 15%  20% 25%  24% 15% 10% 16%  29% 16% 27% 22%  18% 20% 37% 14% 16% 35% 27%
climate change FGH M NP Q
0i1 sands/oil 1% - 3% 2% - - 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 3% - 1% 2% -
pipelines
Health-care 9% 15% 5% 7% 7% 6% 4%  11% 8% 11% 9% 7% 8% 8% 9%  13% 11% 2% 4%
C G R
Poor government/ 5% 7% 8% 4% 4% 12% 5% 6% 3% 7% 1% 5% 7% 5% 3% 2% 5% 5% 2%
leadership K
Immigration/refugees/ 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 5% -
racial issues
Aging population 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 1% 7%
Crime/law and order 2% 5% 4% 1% 1% 5% 4% 2% 1% 3% *% 2% 3% 2% - - 2% 1% -
K
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(Continued)

Q2E.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

In your opinion, what do you think will be the most serious problem facing Canada in the future if nothing is done to address it?

Subsample: Read Second

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch oOther
(C.Y) ® O o™ ® ® @ W O @ ww W m N O P @ ® G
TOTAL 743 89 160 223 185 40 97 273 328 147 192 220 184 632 63 48 540 165 37
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 739 89 167 226 179 42 98 267 329 71 272 184 212 637 60 42 534 175 28
Poverty/hunger/ 2% 7% 1% 2% - 7% 3% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 4% 2% - - 2% 1% -
homelessness
Inflation/cost of Tiving 2% 1% - 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% *% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% - 2% *% -
world conflict/terrorism/ 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 7% 2% *% 1% - *% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% - -
security K K
Maintaining our 1% - 2% 1% 1% - 1% *% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% -
international trade H
Tevel
Farming/fisheries/ 1% - 1% 2% 2% - 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% -
forestry
Education 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 3% *% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 8% 1% *% 6%
National unity/Quebec 1% 4% *% - 2% - 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 2% -
Social issues/cuts to 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 2% - - 1% 3% -
social programs/social
safety net
Personal attitudes/moral *% - 1% % - - - *% 1% - 1% 1% “% *% 1% 3% 1% - -
issues
Taxes *% - 1% 1% % - - *% *% - 1% - 1% *% - - *% 1% -
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% - 1% - 2%
None 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - 2% 2% *% - 1% 3% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% -
DK/NA 10% 10% 7% 13% 8% 14%  20%  13% 5% 18% 9% 8% 8% 11% 8% 9% 10% 8%  21%
I I
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Q4E.

Trudeau Foundation

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Some people say [ROTATE] the greatest threat to our environment comes from industry, which produces chemicals and waste

that threaten our air, water and soil. Other people say [ROTATE] the greatest threat to our environment comes from
consumers, who buy, use and dispose of the products that industry produces, and have certain lifestyle expectations.
Which of these views is closer to your own?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Industry is the greatest
threat

Consumers are the

greatest threat

Both equally the main
threat

Depends

Other

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m . » @ W @O GO wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
45% 52% 52% 44% 36%  46% 47% 54% 50% 36% 41% 34% 43% 47%  42%  46%  42% 43%  48%
E E E L JLM L
33% 32% 31% 31% 41% 31% 24%  30% 28% 41% 44% 41%  33% 29% 38% 32%  36% 36%  30%
CDF G G G G N S
17% 10% 14% 19% 18% 21% 23% 14% 17% 18% 13% 20% 18% 19% 12% 18% 18% 16% 18%
B B B H [0}
1% - 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 3% - - *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1%
2% 2% *% 4% 4% *% 4% *% - 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
CF CF H H H
2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% *% 2% 3% *% - 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2%
EF P P
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Q4E.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

that threaten our air, water and soil. Other people say [ROTATE] the greatest threat to our environment comes from
consumers, who buy, use and dispose of the products that industry produces, and have certain lifestyle expectations.
Which of these views is closer to your own?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Industry is the greatest
threat

Consumers are the
greatest threat

Both equally the main
threat

Depends

Other

DK/NA

Some people say [ROTATE] the greatest threat to our environment comes from industry, which produces chemicals and waste

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60Kk- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre

TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da other 1ish nch other
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N ) ()] @ (R) ©)
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
45% 51% 51% 44% 41% 44% 56% 43% 44% 44% 45% 44% 47% 45% 47% 48% 43% 51% 45%

E HI Q
33% 22% 32% 36% 38% 25% 28% 33% 36% 32% 37% 35% 27% 34% 23% 28% 34% 32% 23%

B B B F M M (0]
17% 19% 13% 16% 17% 19% 14% 19% 16% 19% 15% 17% 18% 16% 28% 21% 18% 14% 27%
N R
1% 1% *% 1% 1% - - *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% - - 1% 1% -
2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% *% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% -
G G K R
2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 8% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 4%
GHI K
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q5E. Please tell me how much, if at all, you believe environmental problems now affect your own health:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A great deal

A fair amount

Not very much

Not at all

DK/NA

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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:':%

1%

% %

*%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m . »6 @ W @O GO wWw W wm N 0 P @ (R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
16% 17% 18% 15% 16% 17% 14% 15% 15% 10% 23% 15% 16% 15% 14% 20% 17% 16% 16%
NO
32% 30% 36% 33% 25% 32% 34%  44%  43% 28% 26% 23% 31% 36% 32% 25% 31% 29%  34%
E E L JKLM L P
40% 40% 33% 42% 46%  42% 39% 27% 40% 53% 43% 44%  43% 37% 44%  44%  36% 42%  39%
C C H GH H H H
11% 13% 13% 10% 14%  10% 13%  12% 2% 8% 7% 17%  11% 11% 10% 11% 16% 13%  10%
I I I I

1%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q5E. Please tell me how much, if at all, you believe environmental problems now affect your own health:

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than sSchl coll Univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish nch other
@Y ® © ()N ()] @ G ¢« @O @ w®w @wW N (@ P @ ® ()
TOTAL 1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
A great deal 16% 26% 18% 17% 9% 21% 18% 20% 12% 16% 15% 18% 16% 15% 14% 30% 15% 17% 29%
DE E E I NO Q
A fair amount 32% 30% 34% 34% 30% 23% 30% 29% 36% 29% 35% 32% 30% 32% 38% 25% 31% 35% 38%
FH
Not very much 40% 31% 34% 39%  49% 38%  42% 39%  42% 44% 39%  40% 39% 40%  41% 36% 43% 34% 28%
BCD RS
Not at all 11% 11% 13% 10% 12% 18% 10% 12% 10% 11% 10% 10%  14% 12% 7% 9% 11% 13% 4%
S
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% *% 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - % 1% 1%
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Q6E. In your view, what environmental problem or hazard would you say poses the greatest risk to the health of Canadians?

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

What other environmental problems or hazards pose a significant risk to people’s health?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Air pollution/smog

water pollution

Global warming/climate
change

Toxic chemicals

Food safety/contaminated

food

PolTlution

Industrial pollution

Drinking water
contamination

Indoor air quality/
Indoor air pollution

Municipal garbage/
Tandfills

Genetically modified
foods (GMOs)

0il & gas extraction/
fracking

Ozone depletion/uv
radiation

4%

5%

3%

4%

2%

7%

4%

3%

8%

5%

2%

1%
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4%

4%

5%

3%

3%

3%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m 6w »6 @ W @O GO wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
42% 44%  36% 46% 40%  43% 53% 33% 47% 38% 39% 40%  44% 46% 41% 41%  33% 40%  44%
C HILM H Q
29% 23% 28% 31% 29% @ 24% 25%  23% 21% 28% 30% 29% 29% 25%  32% 31% @ 29% 27%  30%
N N
14% 5% 20% 11% 10%  18% 15% 23% 20% 10% 8% 10% 11% 18%  13% 8%  14% 15%  12%
BDE B BE JKLM P P P
13% 16% 12% 10% 17% 16% 11%  12% 19% 21% 14% 17% 13% 13% 10% 13% 16% 11%  14%
D D
8% 12% 5% 8% 7%  11% 10% 4%  10% 7% 11% 6% 9% 7% 7%  10% 9% 8% 8%
C H H
7% 3%  15% 5% 4% 5% 9%  16% 7% 1% 5% 5% 5% 10% 4% 5% 9% 6% 8%
BDEF J IJKLM OoP
7% 9% 8% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5%  10% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7%
5% 8% 1% 7% 4% 6% 8% 1% 6% 8% 8% 2% 6% 5% 7% 3% 6% 7% 4%
C C C HL HL P S
5% 3%  10% 3% 2% 5% 3% 8% 4% - 6% 2% 3% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6%
BDE GL
5% 4% 6% 6% 2% 4% 6% 6% 2% 3% 5% 1% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5%
E L L L
5% 2% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 8% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5%
4% 9% 1% 4% 4% 9% 5% *% 7% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
C C C C H H H

4%



(Continued)

Q6E.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

What other environmental problems or hazards pose a significant risk to people’s health?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Carbon monoxide
Nuclear energy/nuclear
waste

Reliance on fossil fuels

Clear cutting/loss of
habitat

Ccell phone use

Cigarette smoking

0i1 spills/Teaks

Radon

Other

Non-environmental
problems [e.g. bad roads/
health ]

None

DK/NA

In your view, what environmental problem or hazard would you say poses the greatest risk to the health of Canadians?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male

W ® © ® ® ® @ mm L | ® O ® @ ®
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
2% - 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% *% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%
2% *% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% *% 2% 2%

B B 0Q 0Q
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 3% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
1% *% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% - - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 3% *% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% *%
1% 2% - 1% 1% - 1% - - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
1% *% - 1% 2% 1% 1% - - - 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *%
*% - 1% - - - - 1% - - - - - *% - - - - *%
2% - *% 3? 2% 3% 2% - 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 7% 6% 1% 7% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4%

C C H H Q Q Q
*% *% - *% 1% - *% - - - *% 2% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% *%
13% 18%  10%  14%  17% 7% 10% 9% 4%  17%  22%  16%  14% 9%  14%  16%  13% 14%  12%

CF F CF I GHI I I N

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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QBE.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

What other environmental problems or hazards pose a significant risk to people’s health?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Air pollution/smog
water pollution

Global warming/climate
change

Toxic chemicals

Food safety/contaminated
food

Pollution
Industrial pollution
Drinking water

contamination

Indoor air quality/
Indoor air pollution

Municipal garbage/
Tandfills

Genetically modified
foods (GMOs)

0il & gas extraction/
fracking

Ozone depletion/uv
radiation

In your view, what environmental problem or hazard would you say poses the greatest risk to the health of Canadians?

33
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da other 1ish  nch other
(@) ®) © ()] (B) D) (@ (G)) (@3] (@)) (K w (D) N () () @ (R )
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
42% 43% 42% 42% 41% 35% 39% 43% 44% 40% 43% 41% 43% 42% 42% 42% 44% 36% 40%
R
29% 28% 28% 27% 35% 19% 22% 28% 34% 27% 32% 29% 26% 30% 24% 19% 29% 28% 21%
D FGH M P
14% 12% 10% 16% 16% 2% 11% 11% 18% 17% 12% 15% 11% 14% 12% 10% 12% 19% 13%
C C F F  FGH Q
13% 16% 14% 13% 11% 11% 11% 13% 14% 9% 12% 15% 14% 12% 18% 20% 13% 12% 17%
8% 9% 7% 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 8% 6% 7% 9% 9% 7% 18% 5% 9% 4% 7%
NP R
7% 5% 7% 9% 8% 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 8% 10% 6% 7% 9% 11% 5% 14% 6%
B M Qs
7% 6% 10% 5% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 3% 7% 7% 9% 7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8%
D J J J
5% 4% 3% 6% 7% 2% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 3% 6% 1% 4%
C R
5% 3% 5% 7% 5% 9% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 10% 1%
M Qs
5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 11%
5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% 2% 5% 4% 4%
4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 1% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% -
E R
4% 1% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 9% 3% 3% 11%
B B KM NO R



(Continued)

QBE.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

What other environmental problems or hazards pose a significant risk to people’s health?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Carbon monoxide

Nuclear energy/nuclear
waste

Reliance on fossil fuels

Clear cutting/loss of
habitat

Ccell phone use

Cigarette smoking

0il spills/Teaks

Radon

Other

Non-environmental
problems [e.g. bad roads/
health ]

None

DK/NA

In your view, what environmental problem or hazard would you say poses the greatest risk to the health of Canadians?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
A ®) © ()] (B D) (9] (H) (@9) (@))] (K w (D] ()] (V)] (D) @ (R) )
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 1%
2% 1% 2% 2% 4% *% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% -
B FG
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% -
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% *% 1% 1% 1% “% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% -
H H
1% - 2% - 1% - *% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% *% 1% 2% 3% *% 1% 7%
QR
1% 2% 2% - 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - -
1% 1% *% 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% -
*% 1% - - - - - *% - 1% - - - - - 2% - - 3%
2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% - 2% 1% -
BE BE R
4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 10% 4% 2% 7%
N
1':% l% :‘:% - 7':% 1% -}:% 7’:% * % - :‘:% 7':% 1% 7':% 1% - 1% - -
13% 17% 14% 10% 8% 26% 23% 12% 7% 19% 11% 9% 13% 13% 13% 7% 14% 10% 10%
DE E HI HI I KL P
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q7EA. | will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Second-hand smoke from tobacco

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

Depends

DK/NA

2%

2%

4%

*%

3%

2%

1%

4%

4%

1%

7%

1%

1%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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2%

:’:%
7':%

3%

¥ %

3%

1%

2%

*%

1%

5%

%
:':%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ O wWw W wm N O P @ R (=
764 56 184 279 136 109 114 97 58 29 21 85 580 312 166 191 95 353 410
749 94 188 216 172 79 93 98 30 47 49 76 561 262 174 204 109 364 385
40% 42%  46%  39% 40% @ 27% 38% 41% 26% 46% 35% 40% 37% 38% 34% 40%  56% 32%  46%
F NOP R
34% 34% 37% 30% 34%  40% 30% 42% 45% 30% 47% 33%  33% 36% 36% 35% 24% 34%  34%

Q
24% 22%  12%  28% 23%  33% 28% 12% 29% 17% 18% 26% @ 27% 24%  27%  23%  20% 29%  20%
C C C H H H S



QT7EA.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Second-hand smoke from tobacco

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all
Depends

DK/NA

I will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following

1%

1%

2%

2%

4%
% %
1%

3%

1%

¥ %

3%
% %

2%

%! %

36

4%

2%

1%
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2%

3%
*%
*%

4%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
A ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (@9) (@))] (K w (D] ()] (V)] (D) @ (R) )
764 105 159 221 184 47 128 280 302 179 183 196 206 649 64 52 553 172 36
749 102 168 222 175 51 129 258 306 86 268 161 234 646 61 42 535 179 31
40% 45% 46% 36% 30% 64% 43% 36% 38% 30% 35% 41% 50% 38% 35% 63% 35% 49% 62%
E E GHI IK NO Q Q
34% 27% 35% 35% 38% 26% 27% 39% 34% 33% 35% 41% 27% 36% 29% 20% 34% 35% 28%
G M P
24% 26% 17% 27% 26% 7% 28% 23% 25% 32% 27% 16% 22% 23% 37% 17% 29% 12% 9%
C F F F L L P RS

1%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7EB. | will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Chemical pollution

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can

Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m 6w »6 @ W O O wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
TOTAL 736 57 183 269 122 105 126 84 50 27 29 66 553 294 152 196 94 354 382
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 740 96 186 206 173 79 100 89 25 55 52 66 554 251 163 211 115 368 372
Major risk 53% 50% 68% 48% 49%  46% 51% 74% 44% 58% 51% 45%  48% 56% 52% 48% 56% 47%  59%
BDEF GIKLM R
Moderate risk 35% 37% 25% 41% 37%  35% 38% 23% 37% 27% 27% 46%  39% 34% 35% 41%  30% 38% 33%

C C H HJ H
Minor risk 10% 11% 4% 10% 10%  18% 10% 2% 19% 6% 21% 6% 12% 9%  10% 9%  13% 13% 7%
C H HJL H S
No risk at all 1% 1% 1% *% 2% - - - - 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
Depends *% - - *% 1% - 1% - - 6% - - *% *% 1% - - *% *%
GM

DK/NA *% 1% 1% - 1% - - - - 1% 1% - *% - 1% *% 1% *% *%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q7EB.

TOTAL

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

I will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Chemical pollution

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

Depends

DK/NA

38
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch other
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (D)) () (@ (R) )
736 98 157 219 170 50 110 261 311 168 173 200 195 618 70 48 531 174 30
740 95 165 229 170 52 117 255 313 82 264 165 229 640 62 38 535 179 24
53% 66% 64% 52% 46% 67% 58% 54%  48% 42% 52% 60% 57% 52% 54% 73% 48% 67% 65%
DE DE I J J N Q

35% 25% 26% 37% 41% 25% 27% 33%  43% 41% 40% 35% 28% 36% 39% 19% 39% 27% 28%

BC BC FGH M M P P R
10% 9% 6% 10% 11% 4% 14% 11% 8% 15% 7% 5% 13% 10% 7% 8% 12% 4% 7%

F F L L R
1% - 2% - 1% 4% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% -
*% - 1% *% - - - 1% *% 1% 1% - - *% - - *% - -
*% 1% *% *% *% - - *% 1% - % - 1% *% - - *% 1% -



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7EC. 1will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Climate change

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ O wWw W wm nNn 0 (P W R (5
TOTAL 778 60 181 293 135 110 127 87 60 27 22 86 597 316 164 202 96 371 408
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 770 105 181 229 171 84 102 86 30 44 48 79 589 257 181 212 120 377 393
Major risk 33% 33%  42% 29% 23% 41% 31%  49%  45% 26%  24%  22% < 30% 38% 31% 28% < 29% 29%  36%

DE E GIKLM L P
Moderate risk 38% 29% 37% 40% 38% 37% 40% 38% 45% 45%  42%  35% 38% 40% 38% 34%  40% 38% 38%
Minor risk 19% 30% 11% 20% 26%  14% 20% 6% 10% 23% 31% 25% 21% 15% 21% 23% 18% 20%  18%
CF C CF H H HI HI H N
No risk at all 9% 8% 9% 8%  12% 8% 5% 5% - 6% 3%  16% 9% 5% 7% 15%  11% 12% 6%
GH NO S

Depends *% - - 1% - - 1% - - - - - *% *% 1% - - - 1%
DK/NA 1% - 1% 2% 1% - 2% 2% - - - 2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% *% 2%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q7EC.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Climate change

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

Depends

DK/NA

I will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following

40
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch other
(€)) ®) © () (B) D) (9] (H) (@3] (@)) K w (D) N () (D) (o)) (R) ()
778 98 167 212 211 53 119 266 336 151 180 236 211 644 81 54 572 166 40
770 100 177 214 200 54 120 268 325 72 263 196 239 656 67 47 566 171 31
33% 36% 34% 36% 30% 31% 31% 29% 37% 32% 30% 38% 30% 32% 37% 42% 30% 40% 43%
Q
38% 42% 37% 41% 37% 35% 37% 39% 38% 35% 45% 34% 38% 38% 39% 38% 37% 38% 45%
L
19% 13% 16% 17% 23% 13% 22% 22% 17% 19% 20% 20% 17% 20% 15% 18% 22% 12% 4%
RS
9% 8% 13% 6% 8% 19% 9% 10% 6% 14% 5% 8% 10% 9% 10% 2% 9% 10% 5%
D I K K P
*% - - - 1% - - - 1% - - - 1% *% - - *% - -
1% - - *% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% - 1% - 3% 1% - - 1% - 2%
K



2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q7ED. 1 will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Air pollution

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Major risk
Moderate risk
Minor risk

No risk at all
Depends

DK/NA

1%
1%

1%

1%

1%
1%
* %

2%
3%

1%

2%

3%

7%

1%
4%

2%
1%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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1%
2%
*%

2%
* %

3%
1%

1%
2%

7‘:%
1%

2%
2%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m . »= @ W O O wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
754 56 182 290 131 95 136 83 47 29 23 79 572 314 157 193 90 364 390
765 100 188 229 175 73 113 87 24 48 50 77 577 270 177 210 108 388 377
49% 46% 63% 47% 38%  40% 45% 68% 47% 31% 44% 39%  44% 51% 51% 47% 39% 40%  57%
BDEF GJKLM R
39% 37% 30% 43% 44%  39% 45%  27% 41% 51% 45%  42% @ 42% 39% 38% 38% 43% 44%  34%
C C H H H S
10% 16% 6% 7%  13% 21% 8% 2% 12%  11% 6% 16% 12% 8% 7% 13% 17% 13% 7%
C C CD H H NO S

1%



Q7ED.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Air pollution

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Major risk
Moderate risk
Minor risk

No risk at all
Depends

DK/NA

I will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following

1%

1%

2% 1% - 2%

2% 2% *% 1%

3% #9 1% 1%

42

1% 1% 1% 1%

1% 1% 1% 2%
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1% - 1%

1% 1% 3%

:“:% - -

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High

$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
A ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (@9) (@))] (K w D] (ND ()] D) @ (R) ()
754 90 171 206 200 49 111 263 322 141 187 216 211 638 66 50 552 173 27
765 95 180 213 195 51 115 271 322 68 276 181 240 657 62 46 553 182 25
49% 54% 47% 54% 39% 53% 49% 47% 49% 50% 47% 50% 47% 48% 51% 54% 43% 63% 64%

E E Q
39% 31% 37% 35% 48% 35% 37% 42% 38% 37% 40% 40% 38% 40% 35% 34% 42% 30% 27%

BD R

10% 11% 12% 10% 10% 9% 12% 10% 10% 11% 11% 7% 12% 10% 13% 8% 12% 6% 7%

1% 1% 3%

2% - -



2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q7EE. | will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Heat waves

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

Depends

DK/NA

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

2%

6%

1%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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1%

1%

2%

*%

1%

2%

1%

*%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ @O wWw W wm w0 (P W R (=
767 61 188 294 123 101 135 94 56 27 21 76 579 323 154 189 100 380 387
763 102 198 231 161 71 111 100 27 48 39 74 565 278 163 210 112 393 370
15% 8% 22%  14% 7%  16% 17%  27%  20% 3% 9% 8%  13% 19% 13% 11% 9% 15%  15%
BE E J  JKLM J J PQ
44% 38% 51% 50% 36% 23% 48% 50% 20% 49% 20% 36% 41% 42%  45% 46%  43% 44%  43%
EF EF IK IK IK IK
33% 45% 21% 28% 40%  53% 27% 16% 56% 31% 48% 40% 37% 30% 33% 35% 36% 32%  33%
CcD CcD CcD GHJ H H H
7% 8% 6% 6%  15% 6% 6% 7% 3% 15% 17%  14% 8% 8% 7% 6% 8% 8% 7%
CcD I

1%

2%



Q7EE.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Heat waves

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

Depends

DK/NA

I will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following

7%

1%

B
6% 5% 5% 10%
- % 1% -
3% % - 1%

2% 8% 6% 9%

F
4% - - 1%
1% *% 1% 1%

44

11% 7% 5% 8%

- % - 1%

- 1% 2% %%
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8%

1%

1%

7%

4%

5%

8%

1%

1%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60K- $100K Than sSchl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
€)) ® (© o (B ™ G ¢ @ @ w W m N @ P @ ® G
767 93 161 215 194 43 137 265 317 151 195 235 186 639 68 60 550 177 38
763 89 174 213 196 46 133 259 322 73 283 189 218 656 61 46 540 189 30
15% 24%  17% 12%  13% 34% 20% 11%  14% 14%  11%  17% 17% 15% 11% 19% 12%  22%  22%
D HI H Q
44% 42%  45% 44%  44% 37% 38% 46%  46% 39%  45%  46%  43% 43%  53%  38% 43%  51%  26%
S
33% 24%  32% 38%  32% 22%  34%  37%  30% 35%  36% 31%  30% 33%  25%  38% 36% 21%  41%

8%

3%



2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q7EF. | will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Pesticides in food

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

Depends

DK/NA

2%

2%

1%

1%

3%

1%

3%

2%

3%

1%

3%

4%

3%

2%

3%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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3%

*%

%%

3%

% %

2%

1%

2%

*%

3%

*%

*%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ O wWw W wm w0 (P W R (5
718 57 169 270 134 88 114 76 51 28 17 89 549 290 157 184 87 340 378
726 98 177 213 172 66 95 79 26 48 40 84 549 247 166 200 113 358 368
48% 61% 52% 46%  42%  48% 47%  53% 39% 36% 48% 42% 47% 45% 43% 51% 61% 41%  54%
DE NO R
34% 21%  37% 37% 31%  35% 32%  39% 39% 40% 28% 29%  34% 36% 37% 33% 29% 37%  32%

B B
15% 16% 10% 14% 24%  14% 17% 6% 18% 22% 22% 25% 17% 16% 18% 14%  10% 18%  12%
CD H H H H S

2%
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poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Pesticides in food

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

Depends

DK/NA

I will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
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%%

:':%

*%

*%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (D)) () (@ (R) )
718 104 152 197 181 46 107 255 308 132 195 207 184 607 59 52 521 164 32
726 101 163 208 176 53 112 253 305 63 277 173 213 635 52 39 525 174 26
48% 59% 50% 47% 36% 64% 59% 47% 43% 41% 47% 50% 52% 47% 47% 56% 46% 53% 58%
E E E HI I
34% 26% 36% 39% 36% 23% 28% 37% 36% 28% 40% 35% 31% 34% 40% 30% 35% 35% 24%
B
15% 15% 14% 13% 22% 13% 11% 14% 18% 27% 11% 12% 14% 16% 10% 14% 16% 11% 17%
D KLM
2% 1% 1% 1% 5% - 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% - 3% 1% -
C



2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q7EG. | will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Obesity

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Major risk
Moderate risk
Minor risk

No risk at all
Depends

DK/NA

1%

1%

1%

* %

1%

1%

1%

2%

2%

4%

1%

1%
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1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

*%

* %

1%

1%

1%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & » @ W @O GO wWw W wm N 0 P @ (R (=
757 48 191 297 128 92 128 96 49 23 21 85 566 319 147 202 89 373 383
768 93 198 237 170 70 107 98 24 43 48 79 570 274 166 219 109 391 377
66% 70% 69% 71% 58%  56% 70% 73% 52% 58% 52% 60% 66% 66% 67% 73% 52% 67% 66%

EF K Q Q Q
25% 19% 26%  23% 32% < 24% 21%  26% 14% 36% 29% 32% 25% 24%  26%  23%  35% 23%  27%
B P
6% 11% 2% 5% 8% 9% 7% 1%  13% 6% 19% 7% 7% 6% 5% 4%  10% 6% 6%
C C GHLM H
1% - 1% - *% 9% - - 16% - 1% - 1% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1%
CE KM S
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poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Obesity

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Major risk
Moderate risk
Minor risk

No risk at all
Depends

DK/NA

I will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following

48
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
A ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (@9) » K (D) (D] (D) ()] D) @ (R) s
757 98 162 212 188 49 123 247 328 129 190 228 210 621 71 65 541 176 39
768 104 172 222 182 51 126 255 330 61 281 185 241 650 66 52 549 186 32
66% 65% 70% 64% 70% 66% 62% 68% 68% 69% 64% 68% 65% 66% 64% 71% 66% 67% 63%
25% 23% 27% 24% 25% 16% 23% 28% 26% 19% 28% 25% 26% 26% 27% 17% 25% 27% 25%
6% 7% 2% 9% 4% 13% 12% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 8% 6% 9% 3% 7% 3% 5%
C HI
1% 3% - 1% *% - 2% *% 1% 6% %9 1% - 1% - 3% 1% 2% -
E H K
1% 1% *% 1% - 2% - 1% 1% - *% 1% *% *% - 5% *% 1% 5%
1% 1% - *% 1% 3% - - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% *% 2%



2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q7EH. 1 will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Tap water

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Major risk
Moderate risk
Minor risk

No risk at all
Depends

DK/NA

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

3%

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%
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1%

1%

1%

¥ %

%0
*7

1%

1%

1%

3%

:':%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor MtT Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & G G W O O «wWw W wm nNn 0 (P W R (=
736 50 168 283 130 106 122 78 62 23 27 80 568 300 143 213 80 347 388
736 85 177 223 176 75 97 82 30 47 54 75 559 247 160 221 108 366 370
13% 17% 11% 13% 11%  14% 11% 9% 16% 18% 18% 7%  13% 11% 12% 15% 16% 13%  12%
24% 31%  24% 24%  26%  15% 25%  19% 8% 22% 29% 26% 23% 21%  22%  27%  28% 23%  24%

I I I I
40% 44%  36% 38% 40%  50% 31% 38% 53% 46% 32% 41% 41% 38% 44% 43%  30% 39%  41%
G Q Q
22% 9% 28% 23% 21% 18% 31%  32% 22% 14% 19% 23% 20% 29%  20% 14%  23% 24%  21%
B B B IM IM P

1%

1%



Trudeau Foundation
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Q7EH. 1 will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Tap water

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Major risk
Moderate risk
Minor risk

No risk at all
Depends

DK/NA

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

¥ %

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

50

1%
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1%

1%

2%

1%

7':%

1%

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

7':%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30Kk- $60K- $100K Than Schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
€)) ® (© o (B ™ G W @ W W M n o O P @@ ® &)
736 98 154 195 195 40 122 245 321 135 182 223 195 601 68 66 534 154 44
736 102 163 203 183 45 132 241 314 65 268 177 226 626 61 49 537 164 31
13% 16%  12% 14% 9% 17% 20% 11% 11% 11% 11%  15%  12% 13%  12%  14% 12% 11%  25%
I
24% 34%  22% 24%  22% 41%  28% 27% 18% 19% 20% 31%  22% 24%  23%  24% 24%  24%  12%
I I K
40% 28%  43% 41%  44% 22%  31% 41%  45% 40%  48%  35%  38% 41%  42%  31% 41%  36%  44%
B B B F FG LM
22% 20%  22% 20%  23% 19% 20% 19%  25% 29%  20% 16% @ 27% 22%  18%  29% 21%  28% 19%
L L



2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q7EL 1 will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Pandemic flu epidemics

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

Depends

DK/NA

1%

1%

1%

3%

2%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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1%

1%

*%

1%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- e
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ @O wWw W wm w0 (P W R (=
750 52 176 289 129 103 118 92 53 26 21 81 573 307 149 212 81 373 376
748 91 186 225 169 77 98 96 26 47 46 76 562 262 170 221 95 379 369
19% 26%  13% 22% 19% @ 22% 20% 15% 23% 17% 15% 21% 21% 18% 18% 21% 22% 20%  19%

C C
39% 35% 46% 35% 39%  42% 34%  42%  42%  29% 45% 41%  37% 39% 40% 37%  45% 33%  46%
D R
37% 37%  37% 40%  32%  32% 41%  40% 29% 39% 36% 28% 36% 37%  37% 38% 29% 42%  31%
S
3% 2% 3% 2% 7% 3% 1% 2% 5% 9% - 9% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2%
D G
1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 6% 3% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
M
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poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Pandemic flu epidemics

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

Depends

DK/NA

I will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following

3%

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

2%

3%

1%

3%

% %

4%

;':%

1%

3%

3%

2%

1%

3%

1%

1%

3%

1%

%0
0

52

2%

1%

5%

%0,
0
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3%

£ %

1%

3%

2%

2%

3% 3% 1%

1% - 3%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High

$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
A ®) © ()] (B D) (9] (H) (@9) (@))] (K w (D] ()] (V)] (D) @ (R) )
750 93 162 218 184 41 113 267 322 146 188 223 193 639 61 50 554 163 30
748 94 177 217 175 49 117 264 313 69 274 184 221 649 57 42 545 177 24
19% 24% 14% 23% 15% 31% 21% 22% 15% 13% 15% 24% 23% 19% 21% 22% 20% 14% 32%

C I JK K R

39% 42% 46% 40% 32% 42% 41% 42% 37% 36% 42% 36% 42% 39% 39% 42% 39% 45% 19%

E S
37% 30% 34% 34% 47% 24% 31% 32% 44% 47% 38% 36% 28% 37% 37% 32% 36% 37% 42%

BCD FGH M M

3% 3% 2%

1% 2% -

1% - 5%



2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q7EJ. [ will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Extreme cold weather

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

Depends

DK/NA

1%

1%

3%

7':%

1%

1%

1%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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1%

*%

¥ %

*%

2%

2%

*%

1%

*%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor MtT Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m 6w »6 @ W O O wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
751 51 176 297 115 112 120 83 58 24 21 70 575 297 157 214 84 369 382
751 87 191 232 156 85 100 87 29 43 46 67 560 252 168 228 103 380 371
7% 5%  10% 6% 6% 6% 7% 9% 6% 3%  11% 5% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 9% 6%
27% 32% 26% 29% < 26%  19% 35% 30% 17% 23% 30% 26% @ 27% 30% 26% 24%  25% 22%  31%
I R
47% 40%  45% 44% 50%  58% 44%  44% 59% 53% 44% 51%  48% 47%  44%  48%  53% 46%  48%

BD
18% 21%  18% 17%  18%  17% 11% 17% 18% 20% 15% 18% 17% 16% 21% 19% 16% 21%  14%
S

1%



Trudeau Foundation
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Q7EJ. [ will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Extreme cold weather

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

Depends

DK/NA

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

PLACE OF BIRTH

LANGUAGE AT HOME

7%

27%

47%

18%

1%

$30K- $60K- $100K
<$30K <$60K <$100Kk  +

13% 8% 6% 4%
E
30%  27% 31%  20%
E

40%  48% 45%  55%

17%  13% 18%  21%

Less High )
Than sSch1l coll univ
HS Grad Grad Grad

8% 7% 10% 5%

41%  31%  26%  25%

40% 41%  46%  52%

12% 19%  18%  16%

54

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

132 190 227 202
63 282 184 222

8% 6% 8% 6%

16%  30%  25%  32%

60%  46%  48%  39%

KM
16%  18% 17%  19%

- - 1% %

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

Cana Euro/
da us

6% 8%  20%

27%  27%  19%

48%  49%  39%

18% 13%  18%

1% 2% 3%

:':% - -

Eng Fre
Tish nch oOther
@ ® ()

5%  11%  24%

26%  25%  36%

49%  44%  28%

17%  20%  12%

1% - -

*9 - _



Trudeau Foundation
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Q7EK. | will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Heart disease

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can

Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ @O wWw W wm nNn 0 (P W R (5
TOTAL 753 51 181 293 134 95 119 80 48 26 23 84 572 279 169 211 94 375 379
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 754 93 191 232 169 69 98 90 24 47 47 75 563 243 178 224 109 375 379
Major risk 55% 51% 56% 59% 54% 45% 52% 61% 41% 43% 65% 54%  55% 52% 61% 55% 51% 53% 57%
Moderate risk 35% 28% 37% 32% 34% 41% 38% 34% 38% 34% 32% 35% 34% 38% 28% 34% 40% 36%  34%
Minor risk 8% 18% 5% 8%  10% 6% 9% 4%  11%  23% 4% 7% 9% 7% 9% 8% 6% 9% 7%

CDF HKLM

No risk at all *% - *% - - - - - - - - - - - *% - - *% -
Depends 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 3% - 1% 4% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 1% 1% - 1% 2% 4% 2% - 6% - - 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Heart disease

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

Depends

DK/NA

I will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60K- $100K Than sSchl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
€)) ® (© o (B M G W @O @ W W m n o O P @@ ® &)
753 89 167 201 184 39 128 275 304 155 196 200 202 641 63 49 545 168 38
754 9% 173 209 180 45 127 265 312 74 284 168 228 650 60 44 537 182 31
55% 60%  59% 49%  56% 50% 59% 54% 55% 55% 57% 56%  52% 56% 47%  51% 56% 56%  42%
35% 25%  32% 41%  33% 31%  30% 35%  36% 34%  32% 36%  36% 34%  41%  33% 33%  37%  45%
B
8% 10% 8% 9% 6% 18% 9% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7% 9%  13% 8% 6% 8%
H
:':% l% - - - - - - }':00 - :‘:% - - *% - - - *% -
1% 3% 1% *% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - 3% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2%
1% 2% - 1% 4% - 2% 3% *% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% *% 3%
D I



2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q7EL. 1 will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Major flooding of rivers

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

Depends

DK/NA

1%

1%

3%

1%

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

1%

3%
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2%

*%

1%

*%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

*%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & »6 @ W O O wWw W wm N O P @ R (=
742 45 180 298 125 94 130 86 44 25 23 78 562 299 156 195 92 365 377
736 84 195 227 158 72 104 94 23 41 45 72 541 259 162 208 107 373 363
21% 20%  20%  22% @ 22%  19% 19% 22% 14% 20% 31% 20% 21% 20% 21% 21% @ 23% 18%  24%
40% 46%  42% 41%  36%  32% 49%  45% 27% 39% 33% 36% 39% 43% 38% 39%  34% 38%  42%
32% 31%  30% 29% 37% 40% 27% 30% 48% 36% 32% 39% 33% 32% 33% 30% 35% 36% 28%
6% 2% 8% 5% 5% 7% 3% 2% 11% 5% 1% 6% 5% 4% 6% 8% 6% 7% 4%

2%
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poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

Major flooding of rivers

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Major risk

Moderate risk

Minor risk

No risk at all

Depends

DK/NA

I will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following

1%

5%

58
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*%

1%

*% - -

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60K- $100K Than sSchl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
€)) ® (© o (B M G W @ W W M nNn o O P @@ ® &)
742 85 161 221 186 38 129 275 291 158 196 205 183 626 57 59 536 166 36
736 84 165 228 184 39 133 251 306 76 286 167 207 632 54 50 518 184 30
21% 25%  25% 21%  15% 26%  27% 21%  18% 17%  17%  24%  25% 20%  28%  20% 21% 21%  20%
E K
40% 47%  38% 37%  43% 29%  31% 42%  43% 40%  43% 39% 37% 40%  32%  45% 39%  42%  46%
G
32% 21%  28% 36%  37% 28% 35% 30% 33% 38% 35% 31%  25% 32%  34%  26% 33%  28%  30%
B B M M
6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 12% 7% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 8% 6% 3% 8% 5% 9% 4%
1% - 3% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% -
KL



2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q7E. 1 will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Obesity

Heart disease

Chemical pollution

Air pollution

Pesticides in food

tobacco

Climate change

Heat waves

Tap water

None of the above

Summary Tables: Major risk
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ O wWw W wm nNn 0 (P W R (5
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
66% 70% 69% 71% 58% 56% 70% 73% 52% 58% 52% 60% 66% 66% 67% 73% 52% 67% 66%
EF K Q Q Q
55% 51% 56% 59% 54%  45% 52% 61% 41% 43% 65% 54%  55% 52% 61% 55% 51% 53% 57%
53% 50% 68% 48% 49%  46% 51% 74% 44% 58% 51% 45%  48% 56% 52% 48% 56% 47%  59%
BDEF GIKLM R
49% 46% 63% 47% 38%  40% 45% 68% 47% 31% 44%  39%  44% 51% 51% 47%  39% 40%  57%
BDEF GIKLM R
48% 61% 52% 46%  42%  48% 47%  53% 39% 36% 48%  42% 47% 45% 43% 51% 61% 41%  54%
DE NO R
Ssecond-hand smoke from 40% 42%  46%  39% 40%  27% 38% 41% 26% 46%  35% 40% @ 37% 38% 34% 40% 56% 32%  46%
F NOP R
33% 33%  42% 29%  23% 41% 31%  49%  45% 26% 24% 22%  30% 38% 31% 28% 29% 29%  36%
DE E GIKLM L P
Major flooding of rivers 21% 20%  20%  22% 22%  19% 19% 22% 14% 20% 31% 20% 21% 20% 21% 21% @ 23% 18%  24%
Pandemic flu epidemics 19% 26%  13% 22% 19% @ 22% 20%  15% 23% 17% 15% 21% @ 21% 18% 18% 21%  22% 20%  19%
C C
15% 8%  22%  14% 7%  16% 17%  27%  20% 3% 9% 8%  13% 19%  13% 11% 9% 15%  15%
BE E J  JKLM J J PQ

13% 17% 11% 13% 11% 14% 11% 9% 16% 18%  18% 7% 13% 11%  12%  15%  16% 13%  12%
Extreme cold weather 7% 5% 10% 6% 6% 6% 7% 9% 6% 3% 11% 5% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 9% 6%
16% 20% 10% 14% 23% @ 22% 16% 7% 25% 21% 19% 25% 18% 16% 15% 17% 14% 19% 13%

C CcD C H H H H H H S
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7E. | will now read you a list of potential risks to the health of Canadians. Please tell me whether you think each of the following
poses a major risk, a moderate risk, a minor risk, or no risk at all to the health of Canadians.
Summary Tables: Major risk
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30Kk- $60K- $100k Than schl Coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
(V) ® © ™ @ ®» @ ¢ @O @ W W m (GCOREN () BN ()] @ ® &
TOTAL 1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
Obesity 66% 65%  70% 64%  70% 66% 62% 68% 68% 69% 64% 68%  65% 66% 64% 71% 66%  67%  63%
Heart disease 55% 60%  59% 49%  56% 50% 59% 54%  55% 55%  57% 56% 52% 56% 47%  51% 56%  56%  42%
Chemical pollution 53% 66%  64% 52%  46% 67% 58% 54%  48% 42%  52% 60% 57% 52%  54%  73% 48%  67%  65%
DE DE 1 J J N Q
Air pollution 49% 54%  47% 54%  39% 53%  49%  47%  49% 50% 47% 50%  47% 48%  51%  54% 43%  63%  64%
E E Q
Pesticides in food 48% 59%  50% 47%  36% 64% 59% 47%  43% 41%  47%  50%  52% 47%  47%  56% 46%  53%  58%
E E E HI 1
Second-hand smoke from 40% 45%  46% 36%  30% 64% 43% 36%  38% 30% 35% 41%  50% 38% 35% 63% 35%  49%  62%
tobacco E E GHI JK NO Q Q
Climate change 33% 36%  34% 36%  30% 31%  31%  29%  37% 32% 30%  38%  30% 32%  37%  42% 30%  40%  43%
Q
Major flooding of rivers 21% 25%  25% 21%  15% 26%  27%  21%  18% 17%  17%  24%  25% 20%  28%  20% 21%  21%  20%
E K
pPandemic flu epidemics 19% 24%  14% 23%  15% 31%  21%  22%  15% 13%  15%  24%  23% 19%  21%  22% 20%  14%  32%
C 1 JK K R
Heat waves 15% 24%  17% 12%  13% 34%  20% 11%  14% 14%  11%  17%  17% 15%  11%  19% 12%  22%  22%
D HI H Q
Tap water 13% 16%  12% 14% 9% 17% 20% 11%  11% 11%  11%  15%  12% 13%  12%  14% 12%  11%  25%
1
Extreme cold weather 7% 13% 8% 6% 4% 8% 7% 10% 5% 8% 6% 8% 6% 6% 8%  20% 5%  11%  24%
E I N Q Q
None of the above 16% 9%  14% 17%  21% 10%  15%  16%  17% 20%  18%  12%  16% 17%  15%  11% 18% 10%  19%
B BC L L R
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QoC.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Do you believe that our country’s social and economic assistance programs, such as old age pensions, should be equally

available to everyone who may need them, or available only to those individuals and families who are determined to be in most
need, based on their current income?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Should be available to
everyone

Should be available only
to those most in need

Depends (e.g., on the
program)

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Should be available to
everyone

Should be available only
to those most in need

Depends (e.g., on the
program)

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W O O «wWw W wm N 0 (P W R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
65% 68% 59% 66% 67% 68% 66% 56% 61% 75% 78% 61% 67% 61% 67% 65% 72% 62%  67%
C HL HL H N
29% 28% 36% 27% 28%  26% 25% 39% 33% 22% 14% 33% 27% 32% 28% 29%  23% 31%  28%
DEF GIKM K K K Q
4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4%
2% 2% 1% 3% 1% - 4% 1% - - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
E L
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100Kk  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other Tish nch oOther
) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N) ()] (D) @ (R) )
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
65% 61%  60% 70%  66% 48% 69% 65% 66% 68% 65% 65% 62% 65% 65%  62% 66% 60%  60%
BC F F F R
29% 34%  33% 25%  28% 46%  25% 28% 29% 27%  30%  28%  32% 29%  27%  33% 27%  35%  33%
D GHI Q

4%

2%

3%

2%

5%

2%

4%

1%

4%

1%

4%

2%

4% 5%

2% 2%

4%

1%

4%

1%

4% 5%

1% 2%
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5%

2%

4% 5% 4%

2% 2% 1%

4%

1%

3%

4%



Q10C. Which one of the following three groups of individuals in our country are most in need of greater assistance from our governments?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Families with children
Tiving in poverty

Young adults having
difficulty finding their
first job

Individuals who have
been unable to find work
for more than a year

A1l are equally
important

DK/NA

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation
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REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ @O wWw W wm nNn 0 (P W R (5
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
69% 67% 74% 63% 73% 75% 61% 72% 68% 67% 74% 75% 68% 67% 72% 70% 72% 67% 71%
D D D G G G
11% 13% 9%  13% 8% 9% 12% 10% 11% 16% 9% 5%  11% 11%  13% 9% 11% 14% 8%
E L L L S
8% 7% 8% 8% 6% 7% 8% 8% 9% 6% 3% 6% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 7%
10% 13% 8% 13% 10% 6% 18% 9% 6% 10% 12% 10% 11% 12% 7%  12% 8% 9%  12%
F HILM (0] (0]
2% *% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2%
B



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q10C. Which one of the following three groups of individuals in our country are most in need of greater assistance from our governments?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Families with children
Tiving in poverty

Young adults having
difficulty finding their
first job

Individuals who have
been unable to find work
for more than a year

A1l are equally
important

DK/NA
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100K Than sSchl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
@Y (B (@) ()N ()] ™ G ¢ @O (@) ® W (N) o ¢ @ R (S
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
69% 64%  67% 72%  76% 61% 62% 69% 74% 71% 80% 67%  60% 70% 70%  66% 68% 73%  73%
BC FG M ILM M
11% 12%  14% 8%  10% 12%  13% 12% 8% 13% 5% 10%  15% 11%  10% 11% 11% 9% 8%
D K K KL
8% 9% 8% 8% 5% 13% 8% 6% 8% 4% 7% 9% 9% 7% 9% 9% 7% 8% 8%
J ]
10% 13% 10% 11% 7% 12% 14% 10% 8% 10% 6% 12%  13% 10% 9% 13% 11% 9% 10%
I K K
2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
I



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q11C. Some people believe the best way to help economically disadvantaged people is to provide them with something called a “guaranteed
annual income.” This would involve every Canadian receiving a specific amount of money from the government each year, which would
then be “clawed back” with every dollar of income people earn. Such a program is intended to ensure everyone has enough money
for the basic necessities, and would replace other forms of economic assistance, like welfare and unemployment insurance.

Would you favour or oppose a guaranteed annual income policy for Canadians, to replace the current economic assistance programs?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ O wWw W wm w0 (P W R (5
TOTAL 1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
NET: Favour 47% 49%  55% 44% 40%  48% 42%  51% 52% 48% 41%  38% 44% 46% 54% 41%  49% 45%  48%
——————————— DE L P
Sstrongly favour 19% 25% 22% 21% 14% < 15% 20% 20% 15% 21% 10% 13% 19% 19% 25% 17%  18% 20%  18%
EF E E NP
Somewhat favour 27% 24%  34%  23% 26%  33% 22%  31% 37% 27% 31% 24% 25% 28% 29%  24%  32% 25%  30%
BD D G
NET: Oppose 42% 42%  38% 43% 49%  39% 45%  39% 34% 45% 43% 52% 43% 42%  36% 47%  41% 45%  39%
----------- C HI 0
Somewhat oppose 17% 18% 20% 15% 15%  18% 11% 23% 18% 15% 17% 15% 16% 16% 15% 19% 17% 16% 17%
GM G
Strongly oppose 25% 24%  18%  28% 33%  22% 34% 16% 16% 30% 26% 36% 28% 26%  22%  28%  24% 29%  22%
C CF HI H HIM HI S
Depends 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 8% 5% 4% 9% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 7%
DK/NA 5% 5% 3% 7% 6% 5% 8% 5% 5% 1% 9% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6%
C J J J

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
64



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q11C. Some people believe the best way to help economically disadvantaged people is to provide them with something called a “guaranteed
annual income.” This would involve every Canadian receiving a specific amount of money from the government each year, which would
then be “clawed back” with every dollar of income people earn. Such a program is intended to ensure everyone has enough money
for the basic necessities, and would replace other forms of economic assistance, like welfare and unemployment insurance.

Would you favour or oppose a guaranteed annual income policy for Canadians, to replace the current economic assistance programs?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High

$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch other
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (D)) () (@ (R) )
TOTAL 1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
NET: Favour 47% 54% 52% 51% 39% 55% 56% 43%  46% 47% 49% 42%  49% 48% 42% 44% 44% 55% 44%

——————————— E E E H HI Q
Strongly favour 19% 32% 21% 19% 15% 29% 20% 18% 19% 20% 17% 17% 24% 19% 23% 19% 18% 22% 28%

CDE E H KL

Somewhat favour 27% 23% 31% 33% 24% 26% 36% 25% 26% 27% 33% 26% 25% 28% 19% 25% 26% 34% 16%

BE HI LM (0] QS
NET: Oppose 42% 36% 36% 40% 50% 32% 36% 43%  45% 44% 37% 47%  40% 41% 47% 44% 43% 39% 43%

——————————— BCD FG K

Somewhat oppose 17% 20% 16% 18% 17% 17% 16% 16% 17% 16% 18% 18% 14% 16% 22% 15% 16% 21% 10%

Qs
Strongly oppose 25% 16% 20% 21% 33% 15% 20% 27% 28% 28% 19% 29% 26% 25% 25% 29% 27% 18% 34%
BCD F FG K K K R R
Depends 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 3% 4% 7% 6% 3% 9% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 3% 5%

J R
DK/NA 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 10% 4% 7% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 2% 7%
I I R
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q12H. How would you rate Canada’s record over the past 10 years in protecting the human rights and dignity of its own citizens,
including those most vulnerable in the population?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Excellent

Good

only fair

Poor

Depends

DK/NA

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

:':%

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

% %

1%

2%

1%

1%
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1%

1%

¥ %

1%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W O O «wWw W wm N 0 (P W R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
11% 5% 9% 13% 14% 13% 16% 6%  15% 7% 4%  18%  12% 13%  12% 10% 7% 14% 9%

B B B HK HJIK HK Q S
44% 43%  46%  42% 47%  44% 42%  54% 50% 51% 55% 43% 43% 47%  42% 43%  41% 43%  45%
GM
30% 34% 31% 30% 27%  32% 32%  26% 26% 29% 29% 26% 30% 29% 29% 33% 33% 28%  33%
R
12% 17% 13% 13% 11% 8% 8%  14% 7% 10%  12% @ 11% @ 12% 10% 15% 11% 17% 14%  11%
F N

1%

1%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q12H. How would you rate Canada’s record over the past 10 years in protecting the human rights and dignity of its own citizens,
including those most vulnerable in the population?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Excellent

Good

only fair

Poor

Depends

DK/NA

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

2% 1% 1% 1%
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1%

3%

1%

1% 1% 2%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch other
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (@3] (@D) K (®) D) (N) () (D) (@ (R) ()
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
11% 9% 9% 10%  17% 3% 13% 13%  10% 13% 10% 13% 9% 11%  14% 14% 12% 9%  12%
BCD F F F
44% 40%  43% 45%  48% 44%  42%  43%  46% 43%  46%  46%  41% 44%  37%  53% 44%  45%  46%
(0]
30% 34%  32% 32%  23% 32%  32% 30% 30% 35% 28% 26%  35% 30% 39% 27% 30%  31%  31%
E E E L KL
12% 16%  14% 10%  11% 18% 13% 11%  12% 6% 13% 15% 13% 13% 8% 3% 12%  14% 7%
J J J P
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% *% *% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 2%
K

1% 1% 2%



2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q13H. Thinking about Canada’s record on human rights over the past 10 years, would you say it is better, worse, or about the same
as the human rights record of other western democracies?

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
NET: Better

Much better

Somewhat better

NET: Worse

Somewhat worse

Much worse

About the same

Depends

DK/NA

1%

4%

1%

3%

*%

2%

1%

4%

*%

3%

7%

* %

3%

8%

1%

3%

2%

2%

4%
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1%

4%

% %

4%

1%

3%

1%

4%

1%

2%

* %

3%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & » @ W @O GO wWw W wm N 0 (P @ R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
44% 35% 40% 47%  48%  40% 48% 38% 37% 38% 48%  52%  45% 45% 41% 46%  41% 43%  44%
B B H
16% 9% 14% 19% 16% 16% 21%  13% 20% 19% 14% 16% 17% 18% 15% 16%  10% 18%  15%
B B Q
28% 26% 26% 28% 33% 24% 27%  25% 17% 19% 34% 37% 28% 26%  25% 30% 31% 26%  29%
I HIJ
12% 15% 13% 11% 8% 13% 8% 14% 12% 10% 12% 7%  11% 11% 14% 11% 13% 13%  10%
L
8% 12% 8% 9% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 10% 9% 8% 10% 7%
E S
3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 6% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3%
D
40% 47%  44%  38% 39%  40% 40%  44%  42% 4A8% 36% 37%  39% 40%  41% 39%  43% 41%  40%

1%

5%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q13H. Thinking about Canada’s record on human rights over the past 10 years, would you say it is better, worse, or about the same
as the human rights record of other western democracies?

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
NET: Better

Much better

Somewhat better

NET: Worse

Somewhat worse

Much worse

About the same

Depends

DK/NA
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch oOther
(€)) ® © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (D)) ) @ (R) (s
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
44% 41%  44% 44%  45% 31%  46%  48%  41% 45%  39%  47%  44% 43%  47%  52% 44% 39%  55%
F FI K R
16% 14%  15% 16%  18% 16% 17% 16%  15% 16% 14% 19%  15% 15% 17%  23% 17%  13%  25%
28% 27%  30% 28%  26% 15% 29% 32% 26% 29% 25% 28% 28% 27%  30% < 29% 28% 26%  31%
F FI F
12% 12%  11% 16% 11% 13% 8% 11%  14% 6% 12% 14% 13% 12%  10%  14% 11%  13% 14%
G J J J
8% 6% 9% 12% 7% 8% 4% 8%  10% 5% 9% 11% 7% 8% 8%  13% 8% 7%  13%
BE G G J
3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 1% 3% 5% 1%
J J J
40% 46%  40% 37%  40% 44%  43%  37% 41% 45%  43%  35%  40% 41%  41%  28% 40% 46%  28%
L L P S
1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% - *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% -
H
4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 11% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 1% 5% 4% 2% 2%
GHI



2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q14HA. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian society today.

Blacks

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & » @ W O O W W N o P W R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
23% 29%  25% 25% < 14%  19% 33% 22% 21% 12% 18% 14% 22% 25%  22%  19% @ 24% 19% 26%
E E E HJIKLM J JL P R
46% 43%  53% 45% 41%  45% 47%  58% 48% 46% 47% 37%  44% 48%  41% 49%  41% 46%  46%
E GLM
23% 17% 18% 21% 36% 21% 16% 16% 18% 36% 32% 38% 24% 20% 29% 21%  25% 23%  23%
BCDF GHI GH GHIM GH NP
6% 9% 4% 6% 7% 8% 2% 3% 9% 6% 2% 9% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 9% 3%
C GK GHK S
3% 2% % 3% 2% 8% 2% *% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2%
C CDE H (0] [0}
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q14HA. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian society today.

Blacks

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch oOther
(€)) ® © ()] (B) D) (@ (D) (€3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (D)) () @ (R )
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
23% 26%  22% 18%  25% 18% 21%  22%  25% 18%  22% 23%  26% 22%  25%  30% 21%  26%  23%
D J
46% 43%  46% 49%  49% 39%  37% 47%  50% 41%  48%  49%  44% 47%  42%  44% 44%  52%  45%
G G Q

23% 22%  21% 25%  20% 28% 30% 23% 19% 27%  24%  20% @ 21% 23%  25% 16% 25% 18%  16%

I R
6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 8% 9% 7% 4% 10% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7% 7% 4%  10%

I KM R
3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 7% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% *% 6%

E K R
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q14HB. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of

discrimination in Canadian society today.

Muslims

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ @O wWw W wm nNn 0 (P W R (5
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
42% 36% 56% 40% 39%  32% 38% 55% 31% 26% 42% 42%  38% 41%  43% 43%  46% 38%  47%
BDEF GIJLM J J R
39% 41%  33% 40% 37% < 44% 41% 33% 43% 43%  39% 34% 40% 40% 43% 35% 36% 39%  39%
C
11% 11% 7% 10% 15%  14% 11% 9% 16%  18% 6% 16% 12% 12% 9%  12% 8% 14% 8%
C C K S
4% 8% 2% 5% 4% 4% 5% 1% 6% 7% 1% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3%
C C H H HK
4% 4% 1% 4% 5% 6% 5% 1% 4% 6%  12% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 6% 4% 4%
C C C HL H
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q14HB. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian society today.

Muslims

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  Tish nch oOther
(€)) ® © ()] (B) D) (9] (GD) (@3] (@)) (9] W (D) (D) () (D) (@ (R) s
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
42% 43%  39% 44%  50% 40% 37% 40%  47% 45% 50% 41%  35% 44%  28%  38% 39% 56% 31%
C GH LM [0} QS
39% 38% 38% 40%  36% 32%  34% 41%  41% 33%  38% 40%  42% 38% 46%  37% 41%  32%  35%
J R
11% 9%  12% 11%  10% 9% 17% 13% 7% 12% 9% 11% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 8% 13%
I I
4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 7% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 7%  14% 4% 1%  17%
N R QR
4% 5% 5% 2% 1% 12% 6% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 7% 4% 6% 1% 5% 2% 4%
E DE HI I K K KL R
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q14HC. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of

discrimination in Canadian society today.

Aboriginal Peoples

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ @O wWw W wm nNn 0 (P W R (5
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
48% 42%  48%  45%  54%  55% 44%  47% 53% 57% 63% 50% 48% 47%  52%  47%  49% 48%  48%

BD BD GHM
35% 34%  34% 37% 34%  33% 37%  32% 32% 30% 30% 36% 35% 35% 34% 35% 38% 33%  37%
11% 16% 13% 11% 8% 6% 11%  15% 7%  10% 4% 9%  10% 11% 9% 11%  10% 11%  10%
EF F K
4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2%
S
2% 2% 1% 4% *% 3% 4% 2% 3% - - 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
CE L L
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q14HC. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of

discrimination in Canadian society today.

Aboriginal Peoples

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High

$30K- $60K- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
A ®) © ()] (B D) (9] (H) (@9) (@))] (K w (D] ()] (V)] D) ((0)) (R) (O]
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
48% 47% 46% 51% 52% 36% 45% 44% 55% 55% 48% 45% 47% 49% 47% 38% 49% 48% 30%

FGH S S
35% 33% 37% 33% 37% 34% 34% 39% 33% 26% 37% 40% 35% 34% 37% 42% 35% 34% 35%

J J J
11% 13% 8% 11% 9% 13% 13% 12% 8% 9% 11% 11% 12% 11% 9% 3% 10% 14% 9%
I P

4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 10% 5% 4% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 7% 3% 3% 15%
I QR
2% 5% 3% 1% *% 6% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 10% 2% 1% 11%
DE DE NO QR
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q14HD. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of

discrimination in Canadian society today.

Gays and lesbians

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W O GO «w W m N 0 (P W R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
31% 38% 30% 26% 37%  35% 25% 25% 35% 34% 38% 37% 31% 28% 30% 34%  35% 26%  36%
D D GH R
47% 45%  49% 50% 40%  46% 47%  55% 44%  46%  43% 37% 47% 47%  51% 46%  44% 48%  46%
E E L L
15% 8% 17% 15% 17% 12% 16% 16% 13% 15% 15% 18% 14% 16% 14% 15% 15% 18%  12%
B B B S
4% 7% 3% 5% 4% 5% 8% 3% 8% 2% 1% 5% 5% 6% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4%
HJIK P
2% 2% *% 3% 3% 2% 4% *% - 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2%
C C H H
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q14HD. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian society today.

Gays and lesbians

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
) ® © ™ (B ® @ ww @O @ ww W wm wn 0 P @ ®
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
31% 32%  31% 34%  27% 31%  35% 27%  33% 29% 31% 31%  32% 32% 19%  30% 31%  31%  28%
E H [0}
47% 50%  48% 44%  51% 38% 41% 50%  49% 46%  49%  48%  45% 47%  50%  42% 48%  49%  29%
FG S S
15% 8% 13% 17%  18% 6% 17% 17% 14% 18% 15% 14% 14% 15% 21%  14% 14%  17% 20%
B B F F F
4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 14% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 8% 9% 4% 3%  16%
GHI QR
2% 3% 4% 1% *% 10% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% - 7%
E GHI KL
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q14HE. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of

discrimination in Canadian society today.

New immigrants

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ O wWw W wm nNn 0 (P W R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
34% 29%  34%  34% 35% 37% 30% 34% 40% 26%  49% 33%  34% 33% 36% 35% 32% 33%  35%

GILM
47% 45% 50% 46% 48%  44% 49%  52% 45% 50% 41% 49%  46% 49%  45% 45%  48% 47%  48%
13% 16% 12%  14% 9%  11% 16% 11% 8%  15% 6% 8%  13% 12% 13% 14%  13% 14%  12%
KL
4% 7% 2% 4% 6% 4% 4% 2% 3% 7% 1% 7% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4%
C C H H

2%

3%

1%

2%

4%

2%

1%

3%

2%

2%
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q14HE. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian society today.

New immigrants

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre

TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch other

(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (D)) () (@ (R) )

1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72

1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58

34% 37%  31% 35%  37% 26% 30% 34% 38% 44%  41%  30%  25% 35% 20%  40% 34%  33%  36%

FG LM LM [0} (0]
47% 42%  47% 49%  49% 46%  45%  46%  50% 38% 45% 53%  50% 47%  57%  37% 46% 51%  44%
JK J NP

13% 12% 14% 12% 10% 14% 16% 14% 10% 12% 10% 11% 17% 12% 14% 14% 13% 13% 9%
I KL

4% 7% 5% 3% 3% 9% 7% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 9% 4% 2%  10%

I I I R

2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 4% - 2% 1% 1%

KL
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q14H. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian society today.

Summary Tables: Often

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Aboriginal Peoples
Mus1ims

New immigrants
Gays and lesbians

Blacks

None of the above

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & »6 @ W O O wWw W wm n o P @ (R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
48% 42%  48%  45% 54%  55% 44%  47% 53% 57% 63% 50% 48% 47%  52% 47%  49% 48%  48%
BD BD GHM
42% 36% 56% 40% 39%  32% 38% 55% 31% 26% 42% 42%  38% 41%  43% 43%  46% 38%  47%
BDEF GIJLM J J R
34% 29% 34% 34% 35% 37% 30% 34% 40% 26% 49% 33% 34% 33% 36% 35% 32% 33%  35%
GILM
31% 38% 30% 26% 37%  35% 25% 25% 35% 34% 38% 37% 31% 28% 30% 34%  35% 26%  36%
D D GH R
23% 29%  25%  25% 14%  19% 33%  22% 21% 12% @ 18% 14%  22% 25% 22% 19% < 24% 19%  26%
E E E HJIKLM J JL P R
30% 37%  22%  36%  28%  30% 35% 19% 31% 35% 17% 29%  33% 29%  29%  33% 31% 33%  27%
C CE HK HK HK S



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q14H. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian society today.

Summary Tables: Often

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Aboriginal Peoples

MusTims

New immigrants

Gays and lesbians

Blacks

None of the above

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
) ® © o™ (B ® G ww @ @ W W wm wNn 0 P @ ® &
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
48% 47%  46% 51%  52% 36% 45%  44%  55% 55% 48%  45%  47% 49%  47%  38% 49%  48%  30%
FGH S S
42% 43%  39% 44%  50% 40% 37% 40%  47% 45% 50% 41%  35% 44%  28%  38% 39% 56% 31%
C GH LM [0} QS
34% 37%  31% 35%  37% 26% 30% 34% 38% 44%  41%  30%  25% 35% 20%  40% 34%  33%  36%
FG LM LM [0} [0}
31% 32%  31% 34%  27% 31%  35% 27%  33% 29% 31% 31%  32% 32% 19%  30% 31 31%  28%
E H (0]
23% 26%  22% 18%  25% 18% 21%  22%  25% 18%  22% 23%  26% 22%  25%  30% 21%  26%  23%
D J
30% 31%  31% 27%  29% 39%  33% 34%  25% 26% 29%  32%  33% 30% 39% 27% 33%  22%  30%
I I I R



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q15H. Would you say that difficulties with economic and social equality for immigrants to Canada are mainly due to:

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male

) ® @ m & . @ W @ O wWw W wm w0 (P W R (5
TOTAL 1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
The policies of Canadian 30% 38% 32% 28% 21%  39% 28% 28% 43% 26% 20% 19% @ 29% 30% 26% 34% 29% 31%  29%
governments DE E E DE GIKL L (0]
The attitudes of the 27% 27%  30% < 25% 31% @ 24% 30% 33% 17% 36% 35% 29% @ 27% 28%  29% 26% < 24% 24%  30%
Canadian public I I I I R
Immigrants themselves 26% 19% 27% 26% 30% @ 21% 23%  25% 20% 19% 22% 36% 25% 24%  25% 26%  31% 27%  24%

BF HIJKM
G
Depends 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4%  10% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4%
C HL
A1l three equally 8% 7% 6%  10% 6% 7% 10% 8%  12% 1% 6% 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 5% 9% 7%
J J J J J
DK/NA 5% 6% 3% 5% 7% 5% 5% 3% 4% 9%  12% 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5%
C
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Q15H.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

The policies of Canadian
governments

The attitudes of the
Canadian public

Immigrants themselves

Depends
A1l three equally

DK/NA

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Would you say that difficulties with economic and social equality for immigrants to Canada are mainly due to:

4%

8%

5%

5% 3% 4% 5%

6% 8% 6%  10%

7% 4% 3% 4%

6% 2% 5% 4%

3% 6% 8%  10%

10% 5% 5% 4%
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6% 3% 3% 4%

8%  10% 6% 7%

5% 4% 5% 6%
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4% 4% 7%

7% 8%  13%

5% 4% 3%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
A ®) © ()] (B D) (9] (H) (@9) » K (D) (D] (D) ()] D) @ (R) s
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
30% 42% 28% 33% 22% 37% 32% 28% 30% 33% 29% 27% 32% 30% 23% 32% 29% 32% 37%
CDE E
27% 20% 30% 30% 30% 20% 25% 24% 32% 27% 32% 28% 22% 27% 32% 26% 27% 29% 18%
B B B FH M M
26% 20% 27% 25% 30% 23% 31% 30% 21% 20% 22% 30% 29% 26% 29% 19% 25% 27% 27%
B I I JK JK

5% 2% 3%

8% 6% 13%

6% 4% 2%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q16H. Would you say that difficulties with economic and social equality for Aboriginal Peoples are mainly due to:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

The policies of Canadian
governments

Aboriginal Peoples
themselves

The attitudes of the
Canadian public

Depends
A1l three equally

DK/NA

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

84

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ @O wWw W wm nNn 0 (P W R (5
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
38% 28%  46%  42%  23%  39% 49% 50% 43% 29% 28% 20% 36% 45%  38% 32%  30% 39%  38%

BE BE E JKLM  JKLM L L PQ
30% 33%  27% 27% @ 47%  22% 19% 20% 18% 47% 33% 51% 31% 23%  30% 37% 39% 31%  29%
BCDF GHIM GHIKM GHI N N N
14% 22% 13% 13% 11% 18% 13% 12%  19% 9%  12% 12% 14% 14% 15% 13% 16% 13%  15%
CDE

3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
11% 12% 10% 10% 11% 12% 8% 12% 13% 9% 13% 11% 11% 10% 9%  13% 9% 12%  10%
4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 1% 11% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5%
J HIJLM J R



Q16H.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

The policies of Canadian
governments

Aboriginal Peoples
themselves

The attitudes of the
Canadian public

Depends
A1l three equally

DK/NA

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Would you say that difficulties with economic and social equality for Aboriginal Peoples are mainly due to:

4%

5% 3% 2% 2%

3% 3% 3% 3%

85

6% 3% 3% 3%
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3% 6% 7%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100K Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
€)) ® (© m (B @ G ¢ @ w wW (OO RN @ ® )
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
38% 40%  34% 38%  45% 27%  38% 36% 42% 40% 35% 41%  36% 37%  46%  41% 36%  47%  29%
C FH Qs
30% 26%  35% 30%  28% 45%  33%  34%  25% 17%  32% 34%  35% 32%  24%  18% 32%  27%  24%
B I I I J J J P
14% 18% 13% 17% 10% 17% 13% 15% 14% 18% 17% 11%  12% 14% 11% 15% 14% 13% 14%
E E L
3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 6% 2% 2% 5% 3% 5% 6% 3% 2% 15%
KL QR
11% 8% 11% 11%  11% 6% 11% 9%  12% 13% 11% 9%  10% 10% 9%  14% 11% 9%  10%

4% 2% 8%



Q17C. Some Aboriginal peoples in Canada are seeking a form of self-government that would allow them to make decisions that affect

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

their own community. Do you think that these Aboriginal peoples should, or should not, have a form of self government?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Should have self-
government

Should not have self
government

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Should have self-
government

Should not have self
government

Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
A ®) © ()] (E) D) () (H (» » (9] w (D] () ()] D) @ (R) s
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
58% 59% 63% 59% 47% 57% 57% 64% 60% 56% 49% 44% 56% 57% 63% 53% 58% 58% 57%
E E E L L L L P
35% 36% 33% 34% 43% 33% 34% 32% 33% 37% 44% 45% 36% 35% 33% 38% 37% 36% 35%
CcD GH
4% 3% 2% 4% 7% 7% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 9% 5% 4% 2% 7% 3% 4% 5%
C C HK H 0Q
3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N) ()] (D) @ (R) )
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
58% 68%  56% 57%  58% 54% 55% 54%  62% 64% 57% 56%  55% 58% 58%  52% 56% 63%  54%
CDE H Q
35% 25%  35% 39%  37% 41%  39% 39% 31% 28% 36% 39% 37% 35% 35% 42% 36%  32%  45%
B B B I I J
4% 5% 6% 2% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 2% 5% 3% -
D L P R
3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2%
G
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Q18C.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Have powers Tike
municipalities, still
subject to federal and
provincial laws

Have powers 1like a
province within Canada,
still subject to federal
Taws

Have complete
independence from all
the federal and
provincial Taws in
Canada

Depends

DK/NA

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

If some Aboriginal peoples achieve self government, what form should this take? Should native governments:

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m . »= @ W @O O wWw W wm N o P @ R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
66% 63% 61% 63% 72% 74% 61% 56% 73% 69% 74% 73% 67% 63% 65% 69% 70% 65% 67%
CcD CD H H GH H
24% 26% 30% 24% 15% @ 21% 25% 37% 25% 16% 19% 14% @ 22% 27%  24%  21%  21% 24%  24%
E E E L GIKLM L
4% 6% 4% 5% 2% 1% 7% 2% - 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3%
F F F HL
3% 1% 1% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2%  10% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
BCDF GHIKM
4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% - 3% - 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3%



Q18C.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Have powers Tlike
municipalities, still
subject to federal and
provincial Taws

Have powers like a
province within Canada,
still subject to federal
Taws

Have complete
independence from all
the federal and
provincial Taws in
Canada

Depends

DK/NA

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

If some Aboriginal peoples achieve self government, what form should this take? Should native governments:

4%

3%

4%

6% 4% 2% 4%

2% 3% 2% 2%

4% 5% 1% 3%

6% 5% 3% 4%

4% 1% 4% 2%
G

12% 3% 4% 2%
GHI

88

1% 5% 4% 4%

5% 2% 3% 3%

4% 3% 4% 4%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

4% 3% 5%

3% 3% 4%

3% 6% 3%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
A ®) © ()] (B D) (9] (H) (D » (K (D) D) (D) () D) @ (R) (s
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
66% 66% 63% 67% 71% 48% 65% 69% 67% 67% 68% 66% 63% 67% 62% 55% 68% 60% 56%
F F F P R
24%  21% 24%  27% 21%  30% 25% 21% 25%  23% 23% 24% 26%  23% 26% 32%  22% 30%  29%

3% 5% 4%

3% 2% 2%

4% 3% 9%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q19C. In previous generations, Canadian governments signed numerous treaties with the country’s First Nations, but in many cases has not

honoured the terms of these treaties, with respect to providing land, resource rights and other benefits that were promised at the time.

Do you believe the current Canadian government does, or does not, have a moral responsibility to fully honour existing treaties with
the country’s First Nations People, regardless of what this might cost?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€)) ® @ m . M @ W @O O wWw W m N O @ R (=
TOTAL 1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
Government does have 58% 53% 63% 61% 46% 57% 68% 66% 59% 43% 41% 48% 56% 63% 51% 57% 52% 57%  58%
moral responsibility E E E JKLM  JKLM JK 0oQ
Government does not have 29% 34%  27% 25% 40%  25% 18% 24% 22%  46%  42%  37% 29% 23%  33% 31% 34% 31%  26%
moral responsibility D CDF GHIM GHI  GHI G N N N
Depends (on treaty) 5% 6% 2% 6% 6% 7% 6% 2% 11% 2% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% 7%
C C C C H H H R
Has responsibility, but 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3%
not at any cost NPQ
DK/NA 5% 3% 4% 5% 7% 7% 6% 5% 5% 7%  11% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 8% 5% 6%
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Q19C.

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

In previous generations, Canadian governments signed numerous treaties with the country’s First Nations, but in many cases has not

honoured the terms of these treaties, with respect to providing land, resource rights and other benefits that were promised at the time.

Do you believe the current Canadian government does, or does not, have a moral responsibility to fully honour existing treaties with
the country’s First Nations People, regardless of what this might cost?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Government does have
moral responsibility

Government does not have
moral responsibility

Depends (on treaty)

Has responsibility, but
not at any cost

DK/NA

5%

3%

5%

5% 4% 3% 6%

3% 3% 2% 5%

6% 5% 3% 3%

2% 4% 6% 5%

2% 3% 4% 3%

13% 4% 5% 5%
GHI

90

4% 6% 5% 5%

2% 3% 3% 5%

8% 3% 4% 7%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

oP

5% 8% 5%

4% 1% 1%

5% 8% 8%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  T1ish nch oOther
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (@3] (@)) (9] w (D) (N () D) (@ (R) ()
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
58% 69%  56% 61% 57% 61% 57% 54% 61% 60% 58% 58% 54% 56% 62%  68% 57%  62%  49%
CE N
29% 18%  33% 31%  29% 23% 33% 31% 26% 25% 29% 30% 29% 30% 22%  17% 28%  28% 37%

6% 2% 3%

3% 4% 1%

6% 4%  10%



Q20WA. Do you think that Canada should do more, should do less, or should do about the same as now, in terms of each of the following:

Providing development aid to poor countries

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Should do more

Should do less

Should the same as now

Depends

DK/NA

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m . »= @ W O O wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
33% 31%  39% 31% 27%  38% 38% 44% 39% 24% 33% 27% 31% 39% 28% 32% 27% 35%  32%

DE E JL JLM 0Q
13% 19% 8% 14% 16% 13% 9% 7% 10% < 15% 14% 17% 15% 10% 14% 17% 14% 15% 11%
C C C GH GH N S
51% 47%  52%  52% 54%  48% 48% 47% 51% 58% 50% 53% 51% 49% 56% 49% 57% 47%  55%
R
1% 2% *% 2% 1% *% 3% *% - *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 2% *%
C

1%

1%

1%

1%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%
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2%

1%

1%

2%

2%

1%

2%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q20WA. Do you think that Canada should do more, should do less, or should do about the same as now, in terms of each of the following:

Providing development aid to poor countries

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Should do more

Should do Tless

Should the same as now

Depends

DK/NA

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
) ® © o™ (B ® G ww @ @ W W wm w0 P @ ®
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
33% 31% 29% 35%  34% 32%  30% 26% 41% 48%  30%  32% 27% 31%  39%  49% 31 37%  46%
GH KLM N Q
13% 17%  16% 13% 8% 20% 19% 16% 8% 8% 12% 17% 14% 14% 9% 4% 16% 7% 4%
E E I I I JK J P RS
51% 48%  52% 50% 57% 44%  50% 55%  50% 43%  56% 49%  55% 52%  46%  45% 50% 55%  48%
JL J
1% 2% 1% 1% - 3% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% -
KL

1%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1% *% 2% 1%
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1%

1%

2%

1% 4% 1%

2% *% 2%



Q20WB. Do you think that Canada should do more, should do less, or should do about the same as now, in terms of each of the following:

Working with other countries to address climate change

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Should do more

Should do Tless

Should the same as now

Depends

DK/NA

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ O wWw W wm n o 0 (P @ R
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
63% 59% 73% 62% 47% 70% 64% 83% 76% 49% 60% 43% 60% 69% 63% 55% 58% 60%  66%
E BDE E E JL GIKLM JLM L L PQ P R
7% 5% 5% 8% 11% 6% 5% 3% 2% 12% 9%  12% 8% 4% 9%  10% 9% 10% 5%

BC I GHI HI N N N S
28% 35% 21% 29% 39% 23% 28% 13% 22% 35% 31% 42% 31% 25%  28% 32% 32% 29%  27%
CF C CDF H H H GHIM H N

1%
1%

*%
1%

1%

1%
1%

1%
2%

1%

2%
1%

1%

1%
2%

1%

1%
2%
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1%
1%

1%
1%

%0y
*%

%0
0

¥ %
2%

1%
* %

1%
1%

1%
1%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q20WB. Do you think that Canada should do more, should do less, or should do about the same as now, in terms of each of the following:

Working with other countries to address climate change

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Should do more

Should do less

Should the same as now

Depends

DK/NA

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60Kk- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre

TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (D)) () (@ (R) (s
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
63% 64% 64% 65% 63% 51% 52% 60% 72% 65% 67% 64% 56% 61% 70% 76% 59% 73% 73%
FGH M M N Q Q
7% 5% 9% 6% 7% 12% 4% 9% 6% 7% 5% 10% 7% 8% 6% - 8% 6% 3%

G G K S
28% 27% 27% 28% 28% 31% 43% 30% 21% 27% 27% 24% 35% 29% 24% 22% 31% 21% 24%

HI I KL R
1% 2% *% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% *% -
1% 2% *% *% 1% 3% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% - - 1% - -

H
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Q20WC. Do you think that Canada should do more, should do less, or should do about the same as now, in terms of each of the following:

Combatting international terrorism

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Should do more

Should do less

Should the same as now

Depends

DK/NA

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m . » @ W O O wWw W w N 0 P @ R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
29% 34% 26% 31% 30% 28% 31%  20% 32% 41% 32% 26%  30% 27%  32% 30%  32% 30% 29%

H HL H
14% 17%  17% 11% 17% 11% 9% 17% 12% 14% 19% 17% 13% 13% 14% 14% 19% 16%  12%
D D G G G N
53% 47%  54% 54% 51% 57% 55% 60% 54% 44% 43% 56% 53% 56% 51% 54% 45% 52%  54%
JK Q Q
1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% *% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
C

2%

1%

2%

3%

2%

2%

3%

3%

1%

5%

1%
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2%

2%

2%

1%

4%

3%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q20WC. Do you think that Canada should do more, should do less, or should do about the same as now, in terms of each of the following:

Combatting international terrorism

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Should do more

Should do Tless

Should the same as now

Depends

DK/NA

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da other 1ish  nch other
) ® © o™ (B ® G ww @ @ W W wm w0 P @ ® ()
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
29% 37%  31% 31%  24% 51% 34% 32% 23% 18% 23% 35% 38% 29%  32%  35% 31%  26%  30%
E GHI I I JK JK
14% 15%  15% 14%  14% 18% 20% 13% 12% 25% 16% 11% 7% 14% 7%  20% 13%  17%  14%
HI KLM LM M [0} [0}
53% 43%  50% 54%  61% 24%  43%  53% 62% 54% 60% 51% 49% 54%  54%  42% 53% 55% 51%
B BC F FG FGH LM P
1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% - *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% -
K R
2% 4% 3% 1% *% 7% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 4%
E DE HI K
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Q20WD. Do you think that Canada should do more, should do less, or should do about the same as now, in terms of each of the following:

Promoting Canadian trade with other countries

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Should do more

Should do Tless

Should the same as now

Depends

DK/NA

REGION

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W O GO «w W m N 0 (P @ R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
55% 62% 56% 55% 54%  50% 59% 55% 54% 56% 41% 57% 55% 57% 52% 57% 47% 57%  52%

K K Q Q
6% 2% 3% 8% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3%  12% 2% 6% 3% 6% 7% 8% 6% 5%
BCE GHJIL L N N

38% 35% 39% 35% 41%  40% 34% 39% 41%  40%  44%  40%  37% 38% 40% 34%  42% 35%  40%

1%
1%

1%

¥ %
2%

1%
1%

¥ %
1%

2%
2%

2%
1%

1%
2%

2%

2%
1%

2%
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1%
1%

1%
1%

%! %
1%

:':%
1%

1%
2%

1%

1%
2%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q20WD. Do you think that Canada should do more, should do less, or should do about the same as now, in terms of each of the following:

Promoting Canadian trade with other countries

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Should do more

Should do less

Should the same as now

Depends

DK/NA

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High

$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N) () (J) @ (R) ©)
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
55% 47% 53% 56% 62% 51% 55% 57% 54% 51% 55% 56% 56% 54% 57% 63% 54% 53% 71%
BC QR
6% 5% 8% 6% 3% 11% 7% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 4% 4%

E I

38% 46% 37% 37% 34% 37% 37% 35% 41% 38% 39% 37% 36% 38% 36% 33% 38% 40% 25%

DE S S
1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - *% 2% 1% - 2% 1% *% -
1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% -
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q21WA. Would you be willing to pay additional $100 per year in federal income tax to help pay for Canada to do more to:

Provide development aid to poor countries

Subsample: Those who say Canada should do more in this area

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes, would be willing to
pay additional $100/year
No, would not be willing

to pay additional $100/
year

Depends

Should be funded another
way

DK/NA

REGION

SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & »6 @ W O O wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
499 33 141 178 70 76 96 76 41 13 15 43 358 234 89 127 49 255 244
472 56 142 133 89 52 75 77 20 22 28 39 330 195 93 126 58 246 226
79% 77% 75% 76% 80%  91% 80% 78% 91% 83% 79% 79% 80% 82% 79% 79% 63% 80% 77%

CcD Q
17% 20% 21% 16%  16% 7% 11%  17% 5% 17% 13% 17% 15% 12% 17% 18% 33% 16% 18%
F N

2%
2%

1%

%%
2%

3%

3%
4%

1%

3%
1%

2%

4%
5%

5%

4%

8%

2%
2%
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3%
2%

%%

2%
2%

2%

1%
2%

2%

1%
2%

* %

2%
2%

2%
1%

2%

2%
2%

1%



Q21WA. Would you be willing to pay additional $100 per year in federal income tax to help pay for Canada to do more to:

Provide development aid to poor countries

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who say Canada should do more in this area

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes, would be willing to
pay additional $100/year
No, would not be willing

to pay additional $100/
year

Depends

Should be funded another
way

DK/NA

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
A ®) © ()] (B D) (9] (H) (@9) (@))] (K w (D] ()] (V)] (D) @ (R) )
499 60 96 149 129 28 73 138 256 141 113 138 106 394 52 54 340 123 33
472 55 97 147 121 28 63 124 255 67 170 113 122 384 46 42 315 129 25
79% 68% 75% 81% 90% 32% 77% 76% 86% 81% 85% 78% 70% 80% 76% 73% 81% 78% 63%
BC F F F M
17% 24% 18% 18% 7% 57% 22% 18% 9% 16% 11% 18% 22% 17% 18% 16% 14% 19% 29%
E E E GHI I K
2% 2% 4% - 1% 4% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% - 9% 2% - 5%
2% 3% 2% 2% 2% - - 1% 3% - 1% 2% 5% 1% 7% - 2% 2% -
K
1% 4% 1% - 1% 7% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 4%

100
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q21WB. Would you be willing to pay additional $100 per year in federal income tax to help pay for Canada to do more to:

Work with other countries to address climate change

Subsample: Those who say Canada should do more in this area

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes, would be willing to
pay additional $100/year
No, would not be willing

to pay additional $100/
year

Depends

Should be funded another
way

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m 6w »6 @ W @O GO wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
944 63 264 355 121 142 159 143 81 26 27 68 680 420 198 222 104 433 511
928 114 280 275 158 101 129 147 41 40 53 65 648 354 209 243 122 446 482
71% 70% 70% 73% 70% 67% 79% 70% 70% 82% 62% 69% 71% 73% 73% 65% 68% 73%  69%
25% 27%  26% 21% 26% @ 31% 15% 24% 29% 13% 37% 26%  24% 22%  23% 31% 29% 23%  26%

GJ G N

2%
1%

1%

1%
1%

1%
1%

2%

3%
2%

1%

2%
1%

2%

3%

4%
2%

1%

1%
1%

3%

2%

101

2%

3%

2%

2%
1%

1%
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3%
1%

1%

2%
1%

1%

3%
1%

2%
1%

1%

1%

1%

2%
1%

1%

3%
1%

1%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q21WB. Would you be willing to pay additional $100 per year in federal income tax to help pay for Canada to do more to:
Work with other countries to address climate change

Subsample: Those who say Canada should do more in this area

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
(C.Y) ® (9] ()] ()] D) @ (H) (@9)] (@) (K> w D) (ND ()] )] @ (R) ()
TOTAL 944 123 209 276 238 45 126 318 452 191 254 278 221 766 93 84 645 244 53
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 928 119 218 274 234 49 122 306 448 91 363 229 245 777 84 67 619 265 41
Yes, would be willing to 71% 56%  75% 71%  81% 57% 57% 65% 80% 74%  75% 66%  70% 70% 77%  68% 70% 73% 68%
pay additional $100/year B B BD FGH L
No, would not be willing 25% 42%  19% 27%  14% 42% 38% 30% 16% 22% 20% 30% 26% 26% 18% 24% 25%  25%  26%
to pay additional $100/ CDE E I I I K
year
Depends 2% 1% 4% *% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 6% 3% 2% 3%
D D
Should be funded another 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - - 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% - 2% 1% -
way
DK/NA 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 2%
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q21WC. Would you be willing to pay additional $100 per year in federal income tax to help pay for Canada to do more to:

Combat international terrorism

Subsample: Those who say Canada should do more in this area

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes, would be willing to
pay additional $100/year
No, would not be willing

to pay additional $100/
year

Depends

Should be funded another
way

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m . »6 @ W @O GO wWw W wm N o P W R (=
442 36 94 177 77 57 77 34 34 22 14 41 348 166 101 118 57 219 223
457 63 98 140 112 44 65 38 18 37 35 40 359 143 105 133 76 230 227
59% 59% 59% 59% 64%  54% 52% 55% 50% 62% 55% 69%  59% 52% 65% 66% 54% 65%  54%

N S

35% 36% 38% 35% 30% 37% 37%  39%  39% 34% 39% 24% 34% 38% 31% 31%  42% 31%  38%

3%
1%

2%

4%
2%

1%

3%

3%
1%

2%

5%
1%

5%
1%

3%

5%
3%

2%

6%

6%

5%
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4%

6%

5%
2%
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4%
1%

1%

4%
2%

3%

4%

1%
1%

2%

3%
1%

2%
1%
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q21WC. Would you be willing to pay additional $100 per year in federal income tax to help pay for Canada to do more to:
Combat international terrorism

Subsample: Those who say Canada should do more in this area

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
) ® (© ™ (B ® G ¢ @ @ W W wm w0 P @ ®

TOTAL 442 71 101 129 90 45 81 169 146 52 87 152 151 361 43 38 334 86 22
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 457 78 107 133 91 50 91 169 147 26 127 124 180 385 38 34 346 91 20
Yes, would be willing to 59% 48% 59% 59% 67% 54% 61% 63% 56% 75% 57% 56% 58% 58% 71% 53% 60% 59% 46%
pay additional $100/year B L
No, would not be willing 35% 44% 34% 38% 27% 40% 34% 32% 37% 21% 37% 39% 35% 36% 26% 33% 34% 38% 41%
to pay additional $100/ E J
year
Depends 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 6% 4% 1% -
Should be funded another 1% 2% - 2% 2% - 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - -
way
DK/NA 2% 3% 2% - 1% 1% 2% - 3% - 3% 2% 1% 1% - 7% 1% 2% 13%
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q21WD. Would you be willing to pay additional $100 per year in federal income tax to help pay for Canada to do more to:

Promote Canadian trade with other countries

Subsample: Those who say Canada should do more in this area

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes, would be willing to
pay additional $100/year
No, would not be willing

to pay additional $100/
year

Depends

Should be funded another
way

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- e
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor MtT Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ @O wWw W wm w0 (P W R (=
823 66 200 317 139 101 147 95 57 30 18 91 623 347 163 229 84 417 405
828 110 211 252 182 73 120 99 28 54 42 86 617 295 175 251 107 437 391
49% 49%  46% 49% 55% 51% 51% 38% 58% 38% 59% 59% 51% 51% 47% 48% 51% 53% 46%

HJ H
47% 46%  53% 46% 43%  46% 43%  59% 42% 54% 39% 40%  45% 46% 50% 46%  48% 45%  50%
GLM
1% 1% *% 1% 3% - 1% 1% - 7% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
GH
1% 4% *% 2% - 2% 4% 1% - - - - 2% 2% - 2% - 1% 2%
C

1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - - - 1% 1% - 2% 1% *% 1%
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Q21WD. Would you be willing to pay additional $100 per year in federal income tax to help pay for Canada to do more to:

Promote Canadian trade with other countries

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who say Canada should do more in this area

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish nch other
) )] ()] ()] (e D) (9] (H) (D (@D 9] w ) QD) ()] )] @ (R) s

TOTAL 823 89 173 235 233 45 133 303 339 152 206 244 221 678 76 69 590 178 51
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 828 92 188 244 217 53 137 301 334 74 306 197 251 702 67 59 588 194 42
Yes, would be willing to 49% 46% 45% 52% 54% 51% 45% 54% 47% 52% 54% 48% 45% 48% 47% 64% 51% 46% 45%
pay additional $100/year N
No, would not be willing 47% 46% 49% 46% 44% 42% 52% 44% 49% 46% 43% 49% 50% 49% 45% 33% 45% 52% 50%
to pay additional $100/ P
year
Depends 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% *% -
Should be funded another 1% 4% 3% 1% *% - 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 5% - 2% 1% 3%
way K
DK/NA 1% 3% 1% 1% - 4% *% 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% - 2% 1% *% 2%
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q21W. Would you be willing to pay additional $100 per year in federal income tax to help pay for Canada to do more to:
Summary Tables: Yes
Subsample: Those who say Canada should do more in this area
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

A ® @ m . »m @ W @O O wWw W w Ny 0 ) @ R (=
TOTAL 1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
work with other 71% 70% 70% 73% 70%  67% 79% 70% 70% 82% 62% 69% 71% 73% 73% 65% 68% 73%  69%
countries to address
climate change
Promote Canadian trade 49% 49%  46%  49%  55%  51% 51% 38% 58% 38% 59% 59% 51% 51% 47% 48%  51% 53%  46%
with other countries HJ H
Provide development aid 79% 77% 75% 76% 80%  91% 80% 78% 91% 83% 79% 79%  80% 82% 79% 79% 63% 80% 77%
to poor countries CcD Q
combat international 59% 59% 59% 59% 64%  54% 52% 55% 50% 62% 55% 69%  59% 52% 65% 66% 54% 65%  54%
terrorism N S
None of the above 36% 42% 31% 37% 38% 34% 31% 34% 31% 44% 38% 37% 37% 32% 32%  41% 44% 35% 37%

C NO NO
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q21W. Would you be willing to pay additional $100 per year in federal income tax to help pay for Canada to do more to:

Summary Tables: Yes

Subsample: Those who say Canada should do more in this area

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60Kk- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other

TOTAL 1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58

work with other 71% 56%  75% 71%  81% 57% 57% 65% 80% 74% 75% 66%  70% 70% 77%  68% 70% 73% 68%

countries to address B B BD FGH L

climate change

Promote Canadian trade 49% 46%  45% 52%  54% 51% 45% 54% 47% 52%  54% 48% 45% 48%  47%  64% 51% 46%  45%

with other countries N

Provide development aid 79% 68%  75% 81%  90% 32% 77% 76%  86% 81% 85% 78% 70% 80% 76%  73% 81% 78% 63%

to poor countries BC F F F M

Combat international 59% 48%  59% 59% 67% 54% 61% 63% 56% 75% 57% 56%  58% 58% 71% 53% 60% 59%  46%

terrorism B L

None of the above 36% 44%  38% 33%  27% 53% 45% 38% 27% 27%  33%  39% 41% 37%  29%  27% 38% 30%  30%
DE E HI I I J JK P R
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q22H. How would you rate Canada’s record over the past 10 years in taking whatever steps are possible to promote human rights
and dignity in other parts of the world?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Excellent

Good

only fair

Poor

Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K-
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & »6 @ W O O wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
8% 8% 6% 9%  12% 4% 11% 4% 4% 7% 7%  14% 9% 9% 6% 8% 9% 9% 7%
F CF H HI H
45% 40% 45% 45% 52% 42% 47% 44% 44% 56% 48% 52% 45% 45% 46% 44% 47% 41% 49%
B R
34% 38% 35% 35% 27%  39% 33% 34% 38% 26% 30% 26% 34% 34% 34% 35%  34% 35%  33%
E E E

8% 12%  12% 6% 4% 8% 4%  16% 8% 7% 7% 3% 7% 8% 11% 7% 5% 10% 6%

E DE GJKLM L Q S
1% *% - 1% 1% 1% 2% - 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% *% 1% 1%

(0]

4%

3%

3%

4%

4%

5%

3%

2%

3%
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2%

5%

5%
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5%

4%

3%
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Q22H.

and dignity in other parts of the world?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Excellent

Good

only fair

Poor

Depends

DK/NA

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

How would you rate Canada’s record over the past 10 years in taking whatever steps are possible to promote human rights

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High

$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
(€)) ® © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N () (D) @ (R) ©)
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
8% 11% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6% 9% 8% 9% 5% 8% 9% 7% 10% 16% 8% 6% 15%

K N
45% 46% 43% 47% 46% 43% 50% 47% 43% 49% 50% 41% 43% 46% 36% 51% 45% 44% 50%
L

34% 33% 36% 33% 34% 37% 35% 34% 34% 27% 34% 38% 36% 34% 42% 25% 35% 36% 18%

J P S S
8% 8% 8% 10% 6% 6% 6% 6% 11% 10% 7% 9% 8% 9% 5% 7% 7% 11% 9%

1%

4%

*%

2%

1%

5%

1%

3%

1%

4%

1% *% - 1%

5% 3% 4% 3%

110

2% 1% 1% 1%

4% 4% 4% 3%

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

1% 3% -

4% 3% 2%



Q25W. | would now like you to imagine the following scenario: A small African country has descended into civil war, with several thousand
civilians at risk of death. An international military mission has been proposed to restore peace in this country {to be led by the

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

United States// to be led by Britain and France// to be led by the United Nations// no text], and Canada has been asked to contribute 300 troops.

Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose Canada participating in this type of mission?

COMBINED RESULTS — ALL SCENARIOS

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
NET: Support

Strongly support

Somewhat support

NET: Oppose

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends

DK/NA

111
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REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & » @ W @O GO wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
70% 75% 74% 69% 63% 70% 64% 68% 73% 64% 70% 61% 68% 68% 73% 72%  65% 71%  69%
E E
23% 29%  25% 24% 19% < 19% 22% 26% 15% 20% 19% 18% 22% 21%  27%  23% 21% 29%  17%
E S
47% 46%  49%  45% 45% 51% 42%  43% 58% 44% 52% 43%  46% 46%  45%  49%  44% 41%  51%
G R
26% 23%  23% 27% 31%  23% 28% 26% 18% 29% 20% 34% 27% 26% 24% 24%  31% 24%  27%
C IK
15% 13% 15% 16% 19% 8% 18%  19% 5% 15% 14% 22% 15% 16% 15% 13%  15% 13%  17%
F F F I I I I R
11% 10% 8% 11% 12%  15% 10% 7% 13%  15% 6% 13% 12% 10% 9% 11% 16% 11%  10%
C NO
3% 1% 1% 4% 4% 4% 7% 1% 8% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3%
C H 0Q
2% *% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 7% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
B L L



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q25W. | would now like you to imagine the following scenario: A small African country has descended into civil war, with several thousand
civilians at risk of death. An international military mission has been proposed to restore peace in this country {to be led by the
United States/ to be led by Britain and France/ to be led by the United Nations/ no text], and Canada has been asked to contribute 300 troops.

Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose Canada participating in this type of mission?

COMBINED RESULTS — ALL SCENARIOS

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
NET: Support

Strongly support

Somewhat support

NET: Oppose

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends

DK/NA

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da other  1ish nch other
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (D)) () (@ (R) )
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
70% 70%  66% 73%  73% 61% 63% 72% 72% 72%  74% 71%  62% 70% 72%  63% 69% 73% 63%
G G M M M
23% 19%  22% 23%  28% 24%  17%  24%  24% 24%  24%  26%  18% 23% 16% 28% 23%  25% 15%
B G G M M [0}
47% 51%  44% 50% 46% 37% 46%  48%  47% 48% 50%  45%  44% 47% 57%  35% 46%  48%  48%
P P
26% 25%  30% 24%  22% 35% 33% 23% 23% 23% 21%  25%  34% 26% 20%  30% 26%  24%  33%
E HI HI JKL
15% 12%  16% 16%  14% 12% 20% 14%  15% 12% 14% 14% 20% 15% 12% 17% 15% 16% 19%
JK
11% 12%  14% 8% 9% 22%  13% 9% 9% 11% 7% 11%  14% 11% 8% 13% 11% 8%  14%
DE HI K
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 7% 4% 2% 3%
G G

2%

1%

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

2%
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3%

2%
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1%

1%

2%

3%

2%

1%

1%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q25WA. | would now like you to imagine the following scenario: A small African country has descended into civil war, with several thousand
civilians at risk of death. An international military mission has been proposed to restore peace in this country to be led by the
United States, and Canada has been asked to contribute 300 troops.
Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose Canada participating in this type of mission?

Subsample: Led by United States

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor MtT Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m 6w »6 @ W @O GO wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
TOTAL 382 19 91 171 61 39 72 52 21 11 10 40 291 165 88 96 34 182 200
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 367 35 97 131 76 28 60 52 11 19 18 39 270 144 88 99 36 182 185
NET: Support 66% 65% 68% 66% 63% 65% 61% 60% 59% 79% 68% 58% 65% 60% 78% 66% 62% 66%  66%

____________ N
Strongly support 20% 23%  22% 22% 17% @ 12% 24%  14% - 38% 6% 15% 20% 17% 35% 15% 13% 28%  13%

K NPQ S
Somewhat support 46% 42%  46%  44%  46%  53% 36% 47%  59% 40% 62% 43%  46% 43%  43% 52% 49% 38% 53%
R
NET: Oppose 30% 35% 28% 28% 30%  35% 29%  32% 41%  18% 25%  35%  30% 32% 21%  31%  35% 29%  30%
Somewhat oppose 15% 11%  19% 13% 17% 13% 16% 22% 16% 18% 19% 17% 14% 20%  14% 8%  13% 16%  14%
P
Strongly oppose 15% 24% 9% 16% 13% 22% 14% 10%  26% - 6% 19% 17% 12% 7%  23% 21% 13% 16%
NO

Depends 3% - 2% 5% 5% - 9% 4% - 4% - 7% 4% 6% 1% 3% 1% 4% 3%
DK/NA 1% - 2% 1% 1% - 2% 4% - - 7% - 1% 2% - - 2% 1% 1%
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q25WA. | would now like you to imagine the following scenario: A small African country has descended into civil war, with several thousand
civilians at risk of death. An international military mission has been proposed to restore peace in this country to be led by the

United States, and Canada has been asked to contribute 300 troops.

Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose Canada participating in this type of mission?

Subsample: Led by United States

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre

TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
A ®) © ()] (B D) (9] (H) (@9) (@))] (K w (D] ()] (V)] (D) @ (R) )
TOTAL 382 47 78 117 99 18 52 141 170 70 91 115 106 314 40 28 287 77 15
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 367 45 78 115 92 20 60 124 162 33 124 93 117 311 33 23 267 85 12
NET: Support 66% 69% 67% 70% 66% 33% 61% 73% 65% 67% 66% 70% 62% 66% 70% 55% 67% 62% 69%

———————————— F F F
Strongly support 20% 16% 27% 19% 22% 6% 14% 24% 21% 25% 17% 24% 16% 20% 9% 34% 20% 24% 4%

F [0} S
Somewhat support 46% 53% 40% 51% 44% 28% 47% 49% 44% 43% 49% 45% 46% 46% 61% 21% 47% 38% 64%
P P
NET: Oppose 30% 28% 30% 28% 31% 50% 39% 23% 30% 30% 29% 27% 32% 29% 26% 38% 28% 33% 31%
----------- H

Somewhat oppose 15% 11% 10% 17% 17% 6% 9% 12% 20% 11% 19% 15% 13% 15% 12% 16% 13% 21% 9%

F
Strongly oppose 15% 17% 20% 11% 14% 44% 30% 11% 10% 19% 10% 12% 19% 14% 14% 21% 15% 11% 22%

HI HI

Depends 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 13% - 1% 5% - 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 7% 3% 5% -
DK/NA 1% - - 1% - 4% - 2% - 3% - 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - -
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q25WB. | would now like you to imagine the following scenario: A small African country has descended into civil war, with several thousand
civilians at risk of death. An international military mission has been proposed to restore peace in this country to be led by Britain
and France and Canada has been asked to contribute 300 troops.

Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose Canada participating in this type of mission?

Subsample: Led by Britain and France

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & » @ W @O GO wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
TOTAL 355 27 86 127 65 51 62 39 32 13 10 42 269 149 66 98 42 180 175
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 365 47 93 101 89 35 51 44 15 24 25 40 272 127 78 107 53 192 173
NET: Support 72% 72% 81% 70% 65% 72% 65% 73% 74% 67% 70% 63% 69% 72%  72% 77% 61% 70%  74%
____________ E
Strongly support 23% 31%  23%  23% 23% 19% 19% 20% 29% 14% 17% 28% 23% 23%  19%  25% @ 26% 30%  16%
S

Somewhat support 49% 41% 58% 46% 42%  53% 46%  52% 46% 53% 53% 35% 46% 49% 53% 51% 35% 40%  58%
R
NET: Oppose 23% 26% 18% 26% 30%  15% 28%  26% 5% 31% 22% 32% 25% 20% 25% 21%  38% 25%  22%

——————————— I I I I NP
Somewhat oppose 15% 19% 13% 15% 23% 5% 13%  17% - 13% 14% 28%  15% 10% 17% 17%  25% 15%  15%

F N
Strongly oppose 8% 7% 6% 11% 7%  10% 15% 9% 5%  18% 8% 4% 9% 10% 9% 4%  13% 10% 7%
Depends 4% 2% 1% 2% 4%  13% 5% 2% 21% 2% 4% 5% 5% 7% 1% 2% 1% 4% 3%

C 0

DK/NA 1% - - 2% 1% - 2% - - - 4% - 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 1%
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q25WB. | would now like you to imagine the following scenario: A small African country has descended into civil war, with several thousand
civilians at risk of death. An international military mission has been proposed to restore peace in this country to be led by Britain
and France and Canada has been asked to contribute 300 troops.

Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose Canada participating in this type of mission?

Subsample:

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
NET: Support

Strongly support

Somewhat support

NET: Oppose

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends

DK/NA

Led by Britain and France

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish nch other
A ®) © ()] (B D) (9] (H) (@9) » (9] (D) D] (D) ()] D) @ (R) s
355 45 75 99 89 21 65 130 137 67 98 103 87 295 31 29 251 88 15
365 47 76 109 92 22 64 132 145 31 143 86 105 314 32 19 260 94 10
72% 77% 67% 77% 77% 62% 61% 74% 77% 74% 76% 74% 66% 73% 71% 67% 69% 83% 62%
G Q
23% 17% 26% 25% 27% 39% 15% 21% 27% 19% 22% 26% 24% 24% 22% 19% 24% 22% 13%
G
49% 60% 40% 52% 51% 23% 46% 53% 51% 54% 54% 47% 41% 49% 49% 48% 45% 60% 49%
F F Q
23% 16% 32% 22% 19% 36% 34% 21% 19% 19% 19% 23% 31% 24% 22% 19% 26% 16% 23%
15% 8%  21% 14% 13% 19% 28% 14% 9% 19% 13% 11% 19% 15% 17% 11% 16% 13% 14%
HI
8% 8% 11% 7% 6% 16% 5% 7% 10% - 7% 12% 12% 9% 4% 8% 10% 4% 10%
R

4%

1%

6%

1%

1%

1%

2%

1%

2%

3%

2%

5%

3%

1%
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8%

4%

1%
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q25WC. | would now like you to imagine the following scenario: A small African country has descended into civil war, with several thousand
civilians at risk of death. An international military mission has been proposed to restore peace in this country to be led by the
United Nations and Canada has been asked to contribute 300 troops.
Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose Canada participating in this type of mission?

Subsample: Led by the United Nations

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & »6 @ W @O O wWw W wm N 0 P W R =
TOTAL 400 30 101 143 68 59 59 49 25 12 12 44 299 162 77 111 49 198 201
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 396 52 95 116 83 50 50 47 13 21 24 38 301 137 84 116 59 199 197
NET: Support 71% 80% 75% 70% 55%  81% 64% 80% 86% 44% 78% 51% 69% 71% 68% 74%  66% 74%  67%

———————————— E E E JL JL JL L
Strongly support 26% 26% 30% 29% 14%  28% 20% 36% 20% 17% 21% 12% @ 25% 23%  27%  35% 18% 31%  22%

E E L Q
Somewhat support 44% 54% 45% 41% 40% 53% 45%  44%  66% 27% 57% 39%  44% 49%  41% 39%  48% 44%  45%
J

NET: Oppose 25% 17% 20% 26% 39% 15% 28%  16% 7%  39% 13% 47%  26% 23%  29%  24%  24% 21%  28%

——————————— BCF I I HIKM I
Somewhat oppose 15% 12%  10% 17% 22% 11% 18%  12% 7%  23% 10% 26% 17% 16% 19% 14%  10% 11%  19%
R
Strongly oppose 10% 5%  10% 9%  17% 4% 10% 4% - 16% 3%  21%  10% 8% 10% 10%  15% 10% 9%

BF HK
Depends 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 6% - 7% - 6% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
DK/NA 2% - 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% - 17% 3% - 1% 2% 1% - 7% 2% 2%
M
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q25WC. | would now like you to imagine the following scenario: A small African country has descended into civil war, with several thousand
civilians at risk of death. An international military mission has been proposed to restore peace in this country to be led by the
United Nations and Canada has been asked to contribute 300 troops.

Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose Canada participating in this type of mission?

Subsample:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: Support
Strongly support
Somewhat support

NET: Oppose
Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends

DK/NA

Led by the United Nations

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High

$30k- $60Kk- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (@ (G)) (€9) (@)) (K w (D) (N () (D) @ (R) )
400 46 88 108 105 26 67 137 164 84 102 114 99 337 30 33 282 91 27
396 48 96 112 92 26 64 145 158 42 146 93 115 340 28 28 283 89 23
71% 70% 67% 74% 77% 62% 72% 71% 73% 73% 77% 72% 61% 72% 77% 56% 71% 75% 54%

M

26% 23% 22% 24% 36% 19% 25% 25% 29% 30% 31% 26% 19% 27% 22% 25% 27% 30% 10%

S S
44% 47% 45% 50% 41% 43% 47% 46% 43% 43% 47% 46% 42% 45% 54% 31% 44% 45% 44%
25% 25% 25% 22% 20% 38% 24% 25% 22% 22% 17% 25% 35% 25% 9% 39% 24% 22% 44%

K (0] [0}
15% 16% 14% 17% 12% 19% 19% 14% 14% 10% 10% 16% 23% 15% 9% 25% 15% 10% 30%
JK

10% 8% 12% 5% 7% 18% 6% 10% 8% 12% 7% 9% 12% 10% - 14% 9% 11% 14%
3% 4% 3% 3% 2% - 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 11% 5% 3% 1% -

2%

1%

4%

1%

2%

2%

o %

3%
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2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

Q25WD. | would now like you to imagine the following scenario: A small African country has descended into civil war, with several thousand
civilians at risk of death. An international military mission has been proposed to restore peace in this country and Canada has been
asked to contribute 300 troops.

Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose Canada participating in this type of mission?

Subsample: No other leader mentioned

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
NET: Support

Strongly support

Somewhat support

NET: Oppose

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Depends

DK/NA

119
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REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & » @ W @O GO wWw W wm N o P @ (R (=
364 31 82 135 63 53 55 34 28 16 12 35 282 132 80 95 56 167 197
373 54 91 102 89 37 42 38 14 29 27 33 282 109 88 106 70 179 194
69% 79% 71% 69% 71%  60% 66% 59% 70% 67% 65% 75% 69% 67% 73% 70% 68% 71%  68%
22% 33% 24% 21% 20% @ 14% 23%  36% 6% 13% 28% 20% 21% 23%  26%  15% @ 24% 27%  17%
I I S
47% 45%  46%  48% 51%  45% 43% 23% 64% 53% 37% 55% 48% 44%  47% 55%  44% 43%  51%
H H H H
25% 20%  25%  25% @ 22% @ 31% 27%  32% 24% 28% 21% 20% 25% 27%  22%  22% 31% 21%  29%
16% 11%  19% 20% 13% 5% 25%  27% - 7% 13% 15% @ 14% 19% 11% 15%  15% 10% 21%
F F R
10% 9% 6% 6% 10%  26% 2% 5% 24% 21% 9% 5%  11% 8%  10% 8%  16% 11% 8%
(@h) G G G
3% 1% - 5% 3% 1% 7% - - 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
3% 1% 4% 1% 4% 9% - 10% 6% - 13% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% - 5% 2%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q25WD. | would now like you to imagine the following scenario: A small African country has descended into civil war, with several thousand
civilians at risk of death. An international military mission has been proposed to restore peace in this country and Canada has been
asked to contribute 300 troops.

Would you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose Canada participating in this type of mission?

Subsample: No other leader mentioned

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: Support
Strongly support
Somewhat support

NET: Oppose
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose

Depends

DK/NA

120

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre

TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other

A ®) © ()] (B D) (9] (H) (@9) (@))] (K w (D] ()] (V)] (D) @ (R) )

364 52 84 97 84 23 57 120 158 74 85 100 104 312 32 20 269 80 14

373 53 93 96 90 28 59 117 166 36 138 83 116 324 29 20 269 90 13

69% 67% 65% 74% 74% 82% 58% 71% 73% 73% 76% 70% 60% 68% 72% 79% 68% 71% 77%

G M
22% 21% 13% 26% 25% 32% 12% 27% 20% 22% 25% 28% 13% 22% 11% 36% 21% 22% 39%
G M M

47% 46% 52% 48% 49% 50% 46% 44% 53% 52% 52% 42% 46% 46% 61% 43% 48% 48% 37%

25% 29% 33% 22% 20% 18% 36% 23% 22% 19% 17% 25% 37% 26% 22% 21% 25% 26% 23%
JK

16% 14% 18% 14% 12% 2%  23% 17% 15% 8% 13% 16%  23% 16% 11% 13% 14% 20% 15%
F F J

10% 15% 15% 7% 8% 16% 13% 6% 8% 12% 4% 9%  13% 10% 11% 7% 11% 6% 8%
K

3% 1% 1% 3% 3% - - 4% 3% - 1% 5% 3% 2% 6% - 4% - -

3% 3% 1% 2% 4% - 6% 2% 2% 7% 6% - 1% 4% - - 3% 3% -

M



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q26WA. | will now read you a short list of countries. In each case please tell me whether you consider this country to be a friend of Canada,
an enemy of Canada, or neither a friend nor enemy.

the United States

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male

(C.Y) ® (9] (D) ()] D) ()] (H (@9) » K w D) (N ()] P @ (R s
TOTAL 730 52 176 277 130 95 116 91 43 32 20 78 554 296 160 191 84 346 384
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 732 85 182 222 172 71 96 95 21 54 43 75 550 256 172 199 105 360 372
A friend of canada 89% 82% 92% 89%  85%  92% 90% 94% 95% 79% 79% 89% 88% 92% 86% 86%  90% 88%  89%

B J J
An enemy of Canada 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Neither friend nor an 9% 16% 7% 9%  13% 6% 9% 4% 5% 19% 15% 9%  10% 7%  12%  11% 9% 11% 8%
enemy C H H
Depends *% 1% - - *% - - - - - 1% - *% - *% *% - - *%
DK/NA *% - - 1% 1% - - - - - - 1% *% - - 1% - *% *%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other

(C.Y)] (® (9] ()] (e D) (9] (H) (@9) (€))] (K> w (D) () ()] ()] @ (R) (s
TOTAL 730 97 167 224 164 45 109 254 316 136 174 212 208 624 63 44 532 168 27
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 732 91 176 221 168 48 114 249 317 67 259 175 231 633 61 38 531 174 24
A friend of cCanada 89% 86%  87% 92%  91% 86% 90% 87%  90% 89% 86% 89%  90% 89% 94%  81% 88% 91%  89%
An enemy of Canada 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% *% - 2% 2% 1% 2% - - 2% 1% -

I

Neither friend nor an 9% 13%  11% 6% 8% 12% 8%  10% 9% 11%  11% 9% 8% 9% 6%  19% 9% 8% 11%
enemy
Depends *% - *9% - *9% - *% - *% - *% - *% *9% - - *% - -
DK/NA *% - - - 1% - - 1% *% - % 1% - *% - - *% - -
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q26WB. | will now read you a short list of countries. In each case please tell me whether you consider this country to be a friend of Canada,
an enemy of Canada, or neither a friend nor enemy.

France

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
A friend of canada
An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor
enemy

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A friend of Canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an

enemy

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor MtT Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male

(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (G)) (€3] (@D) (9] W (D) (N (D)) ) @ (R) ()

757 58 198 273 131 97 122 101 50 25 22 84 559 312 162 204 79 379 378

768 103 209 216 168 72 100 109 24 46 43 79 559 272 177 216 103 392 376

84% 67% 95% 81% 84% 78% 81% 97% 83% 87% 90% 81%  80% 87% 88% 77% 78% 82%  85%

BDEF B B GLM P P
*% 2% - - - 2% - - - - - - 1% - *% 1% 1% *% 1%
an 14% 29% 5% 17% 13% 20% 17% 2% 17% 13% 8% 14% 18% 11% 11% 20% 19% 17% 12%
CDE C C C H H H NO

2% 1% 1% 2% 4% - 2% 1% - - 1% 6% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% *% 3%

R
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME

Less High
$30k- $60K- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
(€.Y)] ®) (9] ()] (e D) @ (H) (@9)] (@))] (K w (D] ()] ()] P @ (R) (s
757 92 173 214 195 44 120 263 325 159 200 203 195 643 62 52 528 185 42
768 94 180 225 195 48 119 269 328 77 301 168 222 666 57 45 534 198 33
84% 72%  83% 91%  85% 74% 81% 82% 87% 81% 87% 87% 80% 83% 78%  94% 79%  95%  94%
B B M NO Q Q
*% 1% 1% *% *% 2% 1% *% *% - *% *% 1% 1% - - 1% - -
14% 25%  14% 8%  14% 15% 17% 16% 12% 18% 11% 12%  18% 14%  22% 6% 18% 5% 6%
CDE K P RS
2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 10% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - - 2% *% -
GI R
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q26WC. | will now read you a short list of countries. In each case please tell me whether you consider this country to be a friend of Canada,
an enemy of Canada, or neither a friend nor enemy.

Great Britain

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A friend of canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A friend of Canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (G)) (€3] (@D) (9] W (D) (N (D)) ) @ (R) s
733 56 175 276 129 98 124 78 47 24 20 85 558 295 143 208 87 359 374
752 106 185 218 167 76 105 84 24 44 45 78 567 258 160 228 106 383 369
91% 86% 88% 92% 95% 93% 95% 92% 86% 100% 99% 93% 92% 93% 92% 91% 84% 91% 91%
BC GHILM M Q
% - 1% - - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - %% -
7% 12% 10% 7% 4% 7% 5% 8% 14% - - 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 13% 8% 7%
E E
*% A - - - - - 1% N - 1% 1% - 1%
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - - - - - - 2% 1% *% - 2% 2% *% 1%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60Kk- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
(C.Y)] ® © ()] (E) D) @ (H) (@9) (@))] (K w (D] (N ()] P @ (R) (s
733 94 148 204 188 42 121 232 335 144 198 203 188 607 70 56 529 165 36
752 96 161 215 188 47 127 232 344 68 296 170 218 639 66 47 541 180 27
91% 87% 89% 90% 98% 84% 81% 93% 95% 83% 93% 92% 95% 91% 94% 92% 92% 88% 94%
BCD G FG J J
*% - - 1% - - 1% - - - - 1% - *% - - *% - -
7% 12% 9% 8% 2% 8% 17% 6% 5% 15% 5% 7% 4% 8% 6% 8% 6% 11% 6%
E E E HI KM
*% 1% - *% *% - 1% - *% - *% - 1% *% - - *% *% -
1% - 2% 1% - 8% *% 1% - 2% 1% 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% -
GH
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q26WD. | will now read you a short list of countries. In each case please tell me whether you consider this country to be a friend of Canada,
an enemy of Canada, or neither a friend nor enemy.

China

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A friend of canada
An enemy of Canada
Neither friend nor
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A friend of Canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an

enemy
Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

A ®) © (D) (B) D) @ (H (€9)] » K w (D] (N) ()] (D) @ (R) (s

759 52 158 301 131 117 123 70 68 22 22 86 601 307 151 207 94 353 406

750 92 166 233 174 85 101 78 34 42 50 82 584 259 155 221 115 366 384

49% 42% 47% 48% 51% 56% 49% 41% 59% 43% 52% 53% 50% 49% 45% 55% 45% 48% 50%

7% 4% 8% 7% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 11%  14% 4% 6% 4%  13% 6% 6% 6% 7%

NP
an 42% 49%  44%  41% 39%  39% 43% 56% 36% 41% 30% 41% 41% 45% 37% 38%  46% 44%  39%
KM

1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 4% - - 1% *% 2% - 1% *% 1%

2% 4% - 3% 2% - 2% - - 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME

Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N) ()] (D) (@ (R) )
759 97 157 215 189 43 126 282 303 151 195 213 200 635 71 53 566 153 40
750 101 167 218 176 51 133 260 302 70 283 173 224 646 64 40 553 165 31
49% 54%  53% 51%  44% 67% 50% 52%  45% 51% 50% 52% 45% 48%  52%  55% 49%  48%  64%
I
7% 4% 9% 6% 7% 6% 7% 8% 5% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6%  14% 7% 6% 9% 9%
42% 36% 36% 41% 48% 23% 40% 37% 49% 44% 41% 41% 42% 43% 30% 36% 42% 43% 28%
C F FH (0]

1% 1% 1% 1% *% - - 1% 1% - - *% 2% 1% 2% - 1% - -

2%

5% 2% 1% 1%

5% 2% 2%

1%
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q26WE. | will now read you a short list of countries. In each case please tell me whether you consider this country to be a friend of Canada,
an enemy of Canada, or neither a friend nor enemy.

Russia

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
A friend of canada
An enemy of Canada
Neither friend nor
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A friend of canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an

enemy
Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

(€)) ® © ()] (B) D) @ (G)) (€3] (@D) (9] W (D) (N (D)) ) @ (R) ()

770 57 181 295 133 105 125 73 56 26 25 82 590 300 174 192 105 349 422

759 96 193 230 163 77 100 80 28 39 49 75 566 250 177 209 123 356 403

33% 27% 29%  32% 38% 38% 25%  27% 34% 17% 44%  43%  34% 29% 27% 36%  46% 32%  34%

J GHJ NO
10% 11%  15% 9% 7% 5% 8%  14% 3% 5% 7% 7% 8% 9% 10% 14% 5% 10% 9%
EF I Q
an 55% 58% 55% 55% 53% 53% 64% 57% 63% 78% 47% 47%  55% 61% 60% 45%  45% 56%  53%
L KLM PQ PQ

7':% - - :‘:% - - - - - - - - :":% - - - 1% - 7'.'%

3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% - - 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME

Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100Kk  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch other
) ® © ™ E ™ G W @O @ W W wm w0 P @ ® G
770 96 176 208 192 50 134 264 311 152 183 221 214 633 73 64 557 170 41
759 98 187 206 182 56 129 255 312 74 268 178 239 646 62 51 537 185 33
33% 27%  32% 32%  34% 42%  36% 31% 31% 26%  32%  39%  32% 33% 41%  20% 33% 30% 38%
J P
10% 12%  13% 11% 6% 11% 12% 10% 9% 13% 8% 6% 12% 10% 6% 11% 8% 14%  12%
E L
55% 55%  52% 54%  59% 37% 50% 56%  59% 59% 56% 54% 51% 54% 50% 68% 55% 55%  50%
F F

".':% - - 1% - - - 7‘:% - - 1% - - 7‘:% - - '.'r% - -
3% 6% 3% 2% 1% 10% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% -

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
125



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q26WF. | will now read you a short list of countries. In each case please tell me whether you consider this country to be a friend of Canada,
an enemy of Canada, or neither a friend nor enemy.

Israel

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
A friend of canada
An enemy of Canada
Neither friend nor
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A friend of canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an

enemy

Depends

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (G)) (€3] (@D) (9] W (D) (N (D)) ) @ (R) ()
757 48 181 291 129 107 114 78 55 24 28 77 576 284 161 208 104 372 385
749 86 187 229 166 81 95 82 27 41 53 72 562 240 174 214 121 378 371
56% 34% 49% 64% 57%  52% 71% 61% 51% 45% 61% 59% 58% 63% 51% 53% 49% 60%  52%
B BC B B M 0Q S
7% 6% 13% 3% 8% 4% 5% 4% - 3% 9% 8% 5% 3% 8%  10% 8% 6% 8%
DF N
an 34% 55% 36% 29% 33% 38% 22%  33% 46% 52% 21% 31% 34% 31%  38% 33% 38% 33%  36%
CDE GK  GKM G
1% - - 1% *% 2% - - 3% - 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1%
3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% - - 8% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4%
R
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60K- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us Other Tish nch oOther
) ® © ® E ™ G W @O @ W W wm w0 P @ ® &
757 88 171 199 203 40 128 270 311 151 188 217 201 643 62 52 551 171 32
749 95 174 208 191 41 131 264 307 73 269 178 229 651 56 42 541 179 26
56% 44%  54% 57%  65% 43%  48% 54%  63% 51% 46% 58% 66% 55% 67% 52% 58% 51% 47%
B FGH K JK
7% 9% 8% 8% 3% 20%  11% 7% 3% 11% 8% 5% 4% 8% 3% 2% 5%  14% -
E E I I I P Q
34% 42%  35% 32%  30% 31%  37%  35%  32% 37% 40%  33% 27% 34% 26%  46% 33%  34%  53%
M 0

1%

2% 1% 1% 1% -

1% %

1%

2% -
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DK/NA

3%

3% 2% 3% 2%

6%

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

3%

3%

1%

1%

3%

4%

2%

3% 4%

Q26WG. | will now read you a short list of countries. In each case please tell me whether you consider this country to be a friend of Canada,
an enemy of Canada, or neither a friend nor enemy.

India

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
A friend of canada
An enemy of Canada
Neither friend nor
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A friend of Canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an

enemy
Depends

DK/NA

3% 2%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Exc]l 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

W ® © ® ® ® @ mm L | ® O E @ ®

748 58 184 283 117 106 118 96 58 19 17 82 564 308 139 194 107 363 385

740 99 187 222 155 77 96 96 29 39 39 77 553 256 150 211 123 369 371

61% 39%  49% 67% 61% 77% 68% 57% 82% 57% 62% 61%  65% 67% 54% 58% 57% 63%  58%

BC BC BCE HJILM (6]
2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% - 3% - 4% 2% 1% 3% Sﬁ 3% 2% 2%
an 34% 49%  45%  29%  33% 19% 30% 39% 18% 39% 28% 33% 30% 31%  41%  33%  34% 33%  35%
DEF DEF F I
*% - - 1% *% - - - - - 1% - *% - *% 1% 1% - 1%
3% 9% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% - - 8% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 6% 1% 4%
DF
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High ]

TOTAL  <§30k S00k <6100k T < Re. Grad Grad Grad 1820 30-44 4559 60+  da US  other Tigh neh other
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @0 O m ® o E @ ® ©®
748 94 159 201 195 46 128 268 299 142 183 225 198 628 64 56 557 163 26
740 100 165 210 179 48 123 267 298 68 259 182 231 634 58 48 545 168 24
61% 53%  55% 65%  66% 63% 51%  57% 6éﬁ 44% 63? 69? 61? 58% 72% 73% 66? 44%  63%
2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 7% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% - 2% 4% -
34% 35%  39% 31%  32% 28% 42? 36%  30% E%ﬁ 30%  27%  32% 35%  26%  25% 29% 48% 37%

1%
5%

1%
2%

¥ %

3% 1% 2%

1%
3%

¥ %
4%

7’:%

1% 1%

1%

3% 3%
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q26WH. 1 will now read you a short list of countries. In each case please tell me whether you consider this country to be a friend of Canada,
an enemy of Canada, or neither a friend nor enemy.

Iran

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
A friend of canada
An enemy of Canada
Neither friend nor
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A friend of Canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an

enemy
Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor MtT Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (G)) (€3] (@D) (9] w (D] (N) (V)] P @ (R) s
766 57 189 296 131 93 130 94 46 32 23 75 576 309 164 203 90 372 393
771 98 194 234 174 71 106 98 24 57 48 69 577 266 180 220 105 390 381
8% 6% 8% 8% 6% 14% 6% 10% 18% 5% 7% 6% 8% 9% 3%  10% 11% 7% 9%
(0] [0} [0}
42% 31% 44% 44% 47% 26% 40% 37% 22% 47% 46% 48% 41% 36% 45% 47% 43% 42% 41%
F F BF I I I N
an 46% 58% 46% 43% 41%  54% 49% 51% 60% 39% 44% 41%  46% 51% 48% 38% 41% 47%  45%
DE P
1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - - 3% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1% “% 1%
4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 6% 5% 1% - 6% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N) ()] (D) (@ (R) )
766 96 169 206 201 44 112 291 308 147 192 228 199 647 71 48 558 169 36
771 97 183 215 194 48 116 284 316 72 280 190 229 667 65 39 560 177 30
8% 6% 8% 10% 8% 20% 4% 7% 8% 6% 11% 10% 6% 8% 4%  10% 8% 7%  21%
GH
42% 44%  42% 42%  37% 39% 50% 44%  38% 43% 38% 41%  45% 42%  46%  27% 41%  47%  27%
S
46% 41%  46% 44%  53% 32% 41% 45%  51% 50% 46% 45%  43% 44%  47%  63% 45%  45%  52%
F N

1%
4%

1%
8%

1%
4%

1%
3%

1%
1%

9%

- 1%
5% 4%

1%
2%

1%

1%
4%

%
4%
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q26WI. | will now read you a short list of countries. In each case please tell me whether you consider this country to be a friend of Canada,
an enemy of Canada, or neither a friend nor enemy.

Mexico

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
A friend of canada
An enemy of Canada
Neither friend nor
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A friend of Canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an

enemy
Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Exc]l 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @ W W MmN O @ @ ® S

745 52 177 296 124 97 133 91 56 27 25 72 569 318 151 200 76 378 368

749 92 188 227 173 69 107 95 28 49 52 72 561 270 172 214 93 391 358

72% 53% 74% 68% 76%  82% 73% 75% 83% 73% 70% 79% 71% 77%  72%  66%  65% 74%  69%

B B B BD P

3% 7% 2% 2% 4% - - 1% - 4% Gﬁ 3% 3% *% 4% 3% Sﬁ 1% 4%

an 22% ng% 23%  23%  18%  14% 24%  24%  17% 24%  21%  15% @ 22% 22%  21%  24% @ 23% 21%  24%

*% - - 1% - - - - - - - - *% - - 1% 1% *% *%

3% 4% *% 5% 3% 4% 3% - - - 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 7% 2% 3% 3%

C N
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
$30K- $60K- $100K #ﬁzﬁ glﬁ? Ccoll Univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1lish nch other
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @ L m om0 E @ ® ©®
745 101 146 220 183 47 107 264 322 142 188 234 182 626 61 58 538 163 42
749 96 156 220 188 48 119 259 319 68 282 189 210 645 58 46 535 179 32
72% 64%  68% 75%  17% 50% 61% 73% 78% 61% 77% 76%  68% 72%  63% 78% 71%  75%  67%
B FG FG M J

3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 1% 5% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3% 1% - 3% 2% -
22% 27%  25% 20%  20% 35% 30% 20%  20% Sﬁ% 17%  17%  25% 21%  32%  22% 21%  23%  33%
*% - - *% 1% - - *% *% - 1% - - *% - - *% - -
3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 13% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% - 4% - -
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Trudeau Foundation
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Q26WJ. | will now read you a short list of countries. In each case please tell me whether you consider this country to be a friend of Canada,
an enemy of Canada, or neither a friend nor enemy.

Saudi Arabia

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A friend of canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor
enemy

an

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A friend of canada

An enemy of Canada
Neither friend nor an
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
A ®) © (D) (B) D) @ (H (€9)] » K w (D] ND (V)] ()] @ (R) (s
738 46 181 289 130 93 137 91 51 31 22 76 558 314 155 194 75 366 373
735 83 189 219 173 71 109 88 26 54 48 71 546 258 173 208 96 375 360
24% 23% 19% 23% 29% 28% 25% 25% 26% 30% 38% 27% 25% 27% 21% 21% 23% 29% 19%
C S
12% 5% 16% 10% 15% 8% 8% 15% 6% 25% 8% 13% 10% 10% 14% 11% 14% 9% 14%
B B GIM
58% 65% 60% 60% 46% 62% 60% 54% 68% 38% 37% 52% 57% 58% 59% 57% 58% 56% 60%
E E E E JK JK JK
*% - - 1% 1% - - - - 3% - - 1% - 1% 1% 2% - 1%
6% 7% 5% 7% 9% 3% 7% 6% - 5%  17% 8% 6% 5% 6% 10% 3% 6% 6%
Q
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N) ()] (D) (@ (R) )
738 99 159 216 175 41 119 255 320 155 178 209 197 601 70 67 529 171 38
735 97 166 222 169 45 124 251 312 73 258 172 232 618 63 54 518 185 30
24% 21%  20% 29%  23% 31% 29% 21%  22% 19% 19% 31%  24% 22%  25%  34% 25% 17%  32%
K R
12% 16%  15% 11% 7% 17% 9% 17% 8% 5% 15% 11%  15% 12% 11% 9% 10% 17%  13%
I J J Q
58% 53% 57% 55% 67% 31% 51% 57%  65% 66% 61% 52%  54% 58% 58%  55% 58% 61%  42%
D F F FG L
*% - 2% - *% - 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - -
6% 10% 7% 5% 3% 22% 10% 5% 4% 9% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 2% 6% 5% 13%
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Q27H. What do you think is more important right now:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

For the federal
government to )
investigate possible
terrorist threats, even
if that intrudes on
persona privacy

For the federal
government not to
intrude on personal
?rivacy, even if that
imits its ability to
investigate possible
terrorist threats

Depends

DK/NA

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation
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E HI P
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ O wWw W wm w0 (P W R (5
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
57% 64% 56% 59% 60% 47% 56% 50% 50% 56% 62% 62% 58% 54% 53% 65% 60% 51%  64%
F F F H NO R
35% 32% 40% 31% 32% 41% 32% 46%  40% 38% 33% 30% 33% 37% 40%  28%  35% 42%  28%

D D GLM P P S
4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 7% 5% 2% 8% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5%
3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 5% 7% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4%
BC B B HIJK



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Q27H. What do you think is more important right now:
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish nch other
€)) ® (© o (B @ @ ¢ @ @ w W m w0 P @ ® G
TOTAL 1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
For the federal 57% 53%  60% 61%  53% 69% 61% 61% 51% 42% 52% 63% 67% 57% 63% 51% 57% 59%  55%
government to ] I I I J JK JK
investigate possible
terrorist threats, even
if that intrudes on
persona privacy
For the federal 35% 35%  33% 35%  41% 21%  30% 30% 43% 52% 40% 28% 23% 35% 27% 41% 34%  38%  37%
government not to FGH KLM LM 0
intrude on personal
privacy, even if that
Timits its ability to
investigate possible
terrorist threats
Depends 4% 5% 6% 2% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 1% 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 3% 5% 3% 4%
D J J J
DK/NA 3% 6% 2% 3% 2% 7% 6% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 1% 4%
CE R

132
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QDE. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Some elementary
Completed elementary

some high school
compTleted high school

Community_college/
vocational/ trade school/
commercial/ CEGEP

Some university
Completed university
Post graduate university/

professional school

DK/NA

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m . @ W O GO wWw W m N o P W R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
*% 1% 1% *% *% - *% - - 1% - - *% *% - - 2% *% *%
*% 1% 1% *% 1% - - *% - 1% - 1% *% *9 %9 1% 1% 1% g
5% 11% 4% 6% 6% 2% 6% 1% 2% 8% 6% 5% 6% 4% 3% 7%  11% 6% 5%
CF F H H H (0] NO
16% 22%  15% 12% 21% @ 21% 10% 13% 20% 21% 37% 16% 16% 12% 14% 19% 23% 17%  15%
D D D G GHILM G N NO
29% 27%  29%  30% 29% @ 25% 24%  24%  23% 22% 19% < 35% @ 29% 25% 28% 35% 28% 29%  28%
GHK N
7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 7% 5% 8% 4%  11% 5% 8% 7% 6% 10% 6% 6% 5% 8%
N
29% 21%  27%  32% @ 26% @ 28% 36% 28% 33%  29% 29% 24%  29% 33%  29%  24%  22% 27%  30%
B L PQ
13% 10%  17%  14% 9%  14% 18% 24%  16% 6% 3%  11%  12% 19%  14% 8% 6% 14%  13%
BE E JK  JKLM K JK PQ PQ
1% - 1% *% *% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
E
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QDE. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30Kk- $60K- $100K Than Schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
€)) ® (© o (B ™ G W @ W W mm w0 (P @@ ®
TOTAL 1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
Some elementary *% *% *% - - 5% - - - 1% - - *% *% - - *% 1% -
Ccompleted elementary *% 1% *% 1% - 8% - - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - *% 1% 1%
Some high school 5% 17% 6% 3% 1% 88% - - - 3% 2% 6% 10% 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% 2%
CDE DE E K JKL
CompTleted high school 16% 26% 20% 12% 9% - 100% - - 20% 9% 15% 20% 18% 8% 6% 17% 15% 5%
DE DE K K K oP S S
Community college/ 29% 29% 35% 30% 22% - - 81% - 26% 32% 29% 27% 29% 31% 22% 29% 28% 24%
vocational/ trade school/ E E
commercial/ CEGEP
Some university 7% 7% 5% 6% 5% - - 19% - 11% 4% 5% 7% 6% 7% 8% 7% 5% 3%
KL S
Completed university 29% 13% 24% 32% 40% - - - 68% 23% 34% 31% 25% 28% 24% 46% 27% 28% 56%
B BC BCD M M NO QR
Post graduate university/ 13% 6% 8% 15% 22% - - - 32% 15% 17% 12% 10% 12% 25% 15% 13% 17% 9%
professional school BC BCD M N
DK/NA 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - - - - 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% -
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QDF. Can you tell me if you were you born in:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canada

Great Britain

United States

Another European country

Another country, outside
Europe and Canada and
the U.S.

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation
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REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC 1M+ 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & »= @ W O (O wWw W m N o P W R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
84% 93% 92% 77% 89% 78% 60% 84% 67% 89% 97% 87% 81% 72%  92%  90%  95% 85% 83%
DF DF DF GI GI GHILM GI GI N N NP
3% 1% - 5% 2% 4% 6% - 6% - - 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% - 3% 3%
BE [0} (0}
2% 3% *% 3% 2% 2% 5% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
C H H
4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 10% 7% 3% 6% 1% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5%
KLM K K 0PQ
7% 1% 4%  10% 4%  13% 19% 8%  22% 3% 1% 5% 8% 15% 3% 2% 1% 8% 7%
B BCE B BCE HJIKLM K HJIKLM JK OPQ



QDF.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canada

Great Britain

United States

Another European country

Another country, outside
Europe and Canada and
the U.S.

Can you tell me if you were you born in:

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey
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HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60Kk- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (D)) () (@ (R) )
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
84% 83% 83% 84% 86% 90% 93% 84% 79% 86% 89% 82% 79% 100% - - 85% 94% 17%
I HI I M LM S QS
3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% - *% 3% 6% - 31% - 4% - -
G G K KL
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% - 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% - 21% - 2% *% 3%
K R
4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% - 48% - 4% 3% 15%
K QR
7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 4% 3% 6% 11% 8% 7% 9% 5% - - 100% 5% 2% 64%
G FGH M R QR



QDH. Which language do you, yourself, usually speak at home?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

English

French

OTHER

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

English

French

OTHER

DK/NA

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

) ® @ m & . @ W O GO «w W m wNn 0 (P W R (=

1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774

1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749

73% 92% 7% 94%  95%  89% 89% 12% 82% 94% 99%  94%  93% 67% 75% 80% 71% 73%  72%

C C CF C H H HI GHIM GHI HI N NQ
22% 4%  89% 1% 1% 2% 1%  80% 3% 5% - - 1% 24%  24% 16% 28% 22%  23%
BDEF GIIM P P P
5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 9% 10% 8%  15% 1% 1% 6% 5% 9% *% 3% 1% 5% 5%
B B B JKM JK JK K OPQ (0]

% % 2 % 1% - - - - :':% - - - - :‘:% % % ¥ % 1% :':% % % %! 00

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Canha Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch other
) ® © ® E ™ G W @O @ W W wm w0 P @ ® &
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
73% 74%  66% 72%  72% 78% 76%  75%  69% 63% 59% 75%  90% 74%  81% 51% 100% - -
I I JK JKL P P
22% 18%  29% 24%  23% 20%  22% 21%  24% 29%  35% 20% 8% 25% 9% 7% - 100% -
B LM LM M oP
5% 8% 4% 4% 5% 2% 1% 4% 7% 7% 5% 5% 2% 1%  10%  42% - - 100%
FGH M M N NO

1%

1%

7’:%

1%

1%

%9
- 0

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

137



QDJ.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Under $30,000
$30,000 to $60,000
$60,000 to $80,000
$80,000 to $100,000
$100,000 to $150,000
$150,000 and over

DK/NA

Trudeau Foundation

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 20127

13%

17% 6%  13% 17% 14%
C C C C

17% 7% 11%  18%  13% 18%  14%
H H H H
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13%  12%  12%  13%

13%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ O wWw W wm w0 (P W R (5
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
13% 21%  10%  13% 9%  17% 13% 9% 12% 12% 12% 7%  14% 11%  11%  14%  17% 10% 16%
CDE L R
22% 22%  26% 19% 21% @ 22% 12%  22% 20% 34% 17% 18% 20% 17%  24%  24%  28% 21%  22%
D G GKLM G N N N
15% 14% 16% 15% 11% 17% 14% 15% 23% 9% 12% 11% 14% 16% 13% 14% 16% 13%  16%
13% 9% 15% 12% 19% 11% 13%  14% 8% 14% 23% 19% 13% 13%  14% 13% 14% 14%  13%
BDF M I
16% 13% 18% 16% 12%  15% 13%  22% 21% 8% 12% 14% 15% 17% 17%  15% 9% 18%  13%
GIM J J Q Q S
10% 3% 9% 12% 11% 5% 17%  10% 5% 6% 11% 13% 10% 13% 9% 8% 3% 11% 8%
B BF BF IIM PQ Q Q S

12%



Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

QDJ. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 20127

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre

TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other

A ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (@9) (@))] (K w (D] ()] (V)] P @ (R) )

TOTAL 1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
under $30,000 13% 100% - - - 39% 20% 13% 6% 13% 8% 9% 21% 13% 13% 13% 13% 10% 21%

GHI HI I JKL
$30,000 to $60,000 22% - 100% - - 26% 27% 25% 16% 20% 22% 16% 29% 22% 23% 21% 20% 28% 20%
I I L JKL Q
$60,000 to $80,000 15% - - 52% - 9% 13% 15% 15% 11% 17% 13% 16% 14% 15% 15% 14% 16% 14%
$80,000 to $100,000 13% - - 48% - 8% 9% 14% 16% 14% 17% 15% 9% 14% 10% 15% 14% 14% 10%
FG M M
$100,000 to $150,000 16% - - - 62% 3% 10% 13% 22% 18% 21% 18% 5% 16% 9% 14% 15% 17% 15%
F F FGH M M M [0}
$150,000 and over 10% - - - 38% - 4% 6% 15% 6% 11% 16% 4% 9% 10% 9% 10% 9% 9%
GH M IM
DK/NA 13% - - - - 14% 16% 13% 10% 18% 4% 13% 15% 12% 20% 12% 15% 6% 11%
K K K N R
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REGION

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Newfoundland

Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia

New Brunswick

Quebec

ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(C.Y) ® @ m & »6 @ W O O w W wm N O P W R (=
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
2% 22% - - - - - - - - - - 2% - 1% 4% 3% 2% 2%
*% 6% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - 1% 2% *% *%
3% 40% - - - - - - - - - - 4% - 6% 5% 1% 3% 3%
Q Q

2% 32% - - - - - - - - - - 3% - - 6% 6% 3% 2%
24% - 100% - - - - 100% - - - - - 28% 24% 16% 28% 23%  25%

P P P
38% - - 100% - - 100% - - - - - 50% 41%  48% 39% 13% 40%  37%

M Q PQ Q
3% - - - 20% - - - - 100% - - 5% - 11% 2% 6% 4% 3%
M P

3% - - - 17% - - - - - 100% - 4% - 6% 3% 9% 2% 4%

M P
11% - - - 62% - - - - - - 100% 14% 13% - 12% 16% 11% 11%

M

13% - - - - 100% - - 100% - - - 18% 17% 5% 14%  15% 14%  13%

M [0} 0 [0}
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Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

REGION
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch oOther
(€)) ® © ()] (B) D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) (K w (D) (N (D)) ) (@ (R) )
TOTAL 1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
Newfoundland 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% - -
Prince Edward Island *% *% *% *% *% - *% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% 1% - -
Nova Scotia 3% 6% 3% 2% 2% 7% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 1% - 4% - -
K
New Brunswick 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 5% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% - 2% 1% 2%
Quebec 24% 19%  29% 27%  25% 19%  22%  24%  25% 34%  36% @ 22% 7% 26% 11%  14% 2% 95%  20%
B B LM LM M oP Qs Q
ontario 38% 40%  33% 36%  43% 41%  29% 39%  42% 27% 34% 38% 51% 35% 57% 53% 50% 2% 39%
C G G G J JKL N N R R
Manitoba 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 6% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 1% 1%
R
Ssaskatchewan 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 7% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% *% 4% - *%
Alberta 11% 6% 9% 11%  12% 11% 11% 13% 9% 9% 12% 10% 11% 11%  10% 7% 14% - 12%
B B I
British Columbia 13% 18%  13% 13% 11% 5% 17% 12% 14% 14% 11% 14% 15% 13%  13%  24% 16% 1% 25%
E F F F K NO R R
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COMMUNITY SIZE

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Less than 5,000

5,000 to 10,000

10,000 to 25,000

25,000 to 100,000

100,000 to 1 milTlion

1 million plus

2013 National Public Opinion Survey

Trudeau Foundation

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
) ® @ m & . @ W @ @O wWw W wm nNn 0 (P W R (5
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
12% 21%  14% 4%  22%  13% - - - 21%  37% 18% 11% - - - 100% 10%  14%
D D CDF D LM M R
8% 22% 5% 7% 8% 5% - - - 7% 1%  10% 8% - - 29% - 9% 6%
CDEF K K
9% 22% 4%  10% 5%  11% - - - 4% 9% 5%  10% - - 32% - 8% 9%
CDEF CE C JL
10% 13% 9% 10% 13%  10% - - - 4% 13% 16% 11% - - 39% - 11%  10%
J J
21% 22% 21%  26% 20% 7% - - - 63%  40% - 21% - 100% - - 22%  20%
F F F F KM M
41% - 48%  43%  32%  53% 100% 100% 100% - - 51%  38% 100% - - - 40%  41%
E E E LM LM LM M
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COMMUNITY SIZE

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Less than 5,000

5,000 to 10,000

10,000 to 25,000

25,000 to 100,000

100,000 to 1 milTlion

1 million plus

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
A ®) © ()] (B D) (9] (H) (@9) (@))] (K w (D] ()] (V)] (D) @ (R) )
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
12% 16% 16% 13% 6% 28% 18% 12% 8% 11% 10% 14% 12% 14% 6% 1% 12% 15% 3%
E E E HI I OoP S S
8% 8% 9% 9% 5% 17% 12% 7% 5% 9% 6% 6% 10% 8% 8% 1% 8% 6% 7%
HI I P P
9% 10% 10% 9% 7% 11% 9% 11% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 9% 8% 2% 10% 5% 1%
I P RS
10% 11% 11% 8% 12% 7% 11% 13% 9% 11% 13% 9% 9% 11% 7% 5% 11% 9% 8%
p
21% 18% 23% 20% 22% 11% 19% 22% 22% 22% 22% 21% 19% 23% 11% 9% 22% 22% 1%
F F OoP S S
41% 36% 31% 42% 49% 27% 31% 35% 50% 39% 41% 41% 41% 35% 60% 81% 37% 43% 80%
C BC FGH N NO QR
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Gender

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Male

Female

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Male

Female

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

A ®) © (D) (B) D) @ (H (€9) » K LW (D] (N) ()] (D) @ (R) (s

1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774

1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749

48% 50% 46% 50% 47% 49% 48% 45% 49% 50% 40% 48% 49% 48% 52% 51% 40% 100% -

Q Q
52% 50% 54% 50% 53% 51% 52% 55% 51% 50% 60% 52% 51% 52% 48% 49% 60% - 100%
oP
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60Kk- $100k Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish  nch other
(€.Y)] ®) (9] ()] (e D) @ (H) (@9)] (@))] (K w (D] ()] ()] P @ (R) (s
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
48% 37% 47% 47% 57% 55% 52% 47% 47% 55% 46% 50% 44% 49% 43% 50% 49% 47% 47%
B B BCD M
52% 63%  53% 53% 43% 45%  48%  53%  53% 45%  54% 50%  56% 51% 57%  50% 51% 53% 53%
CDE E E J

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

144



Language of Interview

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
English

French

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
English

French

REGION

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor MtT Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(€)) ®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (G)) (€3] (@D) (9] W (D) (N () ) @ (R) s
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
78% 99% 8% 100% 100% 100% 100% 13% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 75% 77% 85% 72% 79%  77%
C C C C H H H H H H NOQ
22% 1%  92% - - - - 87% - - - - *% 25% 23% 15%  28% 21%  23%
B M P P P
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30K- $60K- $100Kk Than schl coll univ Cana Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other 1ish nch other
) (®) © ()] (B) D) (9] (H) (@3] (@)) (9] w D) (N (9] )] @ (R) ()
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
78% 82%  73% 77%  76% 81% 79% 79% 76% 68% 66% 80%  94% 76%  89%  89% 100% 6% 83%
C JK JKL N N RS R
22% 18% 27% 23% 24% 19% 21% 21% 24% 32% 34% 20% 6% 24% 11% 11% *% 94% 17%
B LM LM M opP Qs Q
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QE. In what year were you born?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

Trudeau Foundation
2013 National Public Opinion Survey

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL ATL QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
(€)) ® © ()] (B) D) @ (G)) (€3] (@D) (9] () (D) (N () ® (o)) (R) (s
1501 107 360 575 257 202 248 173 106 52 45 160 1141 609 312 400 180 727 774
1501 188 376 450 337 150 203 181 53 93 94 150 1125 517 338 428 218 752 749
20% 21%  28% 14% 20% @ 21% 15% 27% 22% 22% 32% 16% 17% 19% 21% 20%  19% 23%  17%
D BDEF D D GLM GLM S
25% 13%  37% 22% 23% 20% 15% 37% 24% 14% 16% 28% 21% 25%  27%  25% @ 21% 24%  26%
BDEF B B GIKM GJ
29% 34%  27% 29% 29%  31% 31%  26% 32% 33% 28% 28% 30% 29%  29% 26%  32% 30% 28%
26% 32% 8% 35% 28% 29% 39%  11%  22%  32% 24% 27%  32% 26% 24%  28% 27% 24%  29%
C CE C C HIKL H H H
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less High
$30k- $60k- $100k Than schl coll univ Canha Euro/ Eng Fre
TOTAL  <$30K <$60K <$100K  + HS Grad Grad Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ da us other  1ish nch other
) ® © ® E ™ G W @O @ W W wm w0 P @ ® &
1501 191 325 421 377 89 241 529 630 296 376 433 396 1258 133 110 1089 336 72
1501 193 343 432 366 96 247 518 631 142 551 355 453 1289 122 90 1079 358 58
20% 21%  18% 17%  19% 11%  25% 21% 17% 100% - - - 20% 13% 21% 17% 26%  27%
FI F F o} Q
25% 15%  26% 30% 33% 11% 15% 26% 31% - 100% - - 26% 12% @ 24% 21%  39%  27%
B B B FG FG 0 Q
29% 20%  21% 29%  38% 30% 28% 28%  30% - - 100% - 28% 27%  36% 30% 26%  32%
BC BCD
26% 45%  35% 24%  10% 49%  33% 25% @ 22% - - - 100% 25%  48%  19% 33% 9%  14%
DE DE E GHI I NP RS
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